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1. Important information – Read before use
Read these safety instructions carefully before using the Ambu® 
Neuroline™ Cup Neurology surface electrodes. The Instruction for 
use may be updated without further notice. Copies of the current 
version are available upon request. Please be aware that these instructions do not 
explain or discuss clinical procedures. They describe only the basic operation and 
precautions related to the operation of the electrodes.

There is no warranty on the Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology surface electrodes.

1.1. Intended use
Ambu Neuroline Cup electrodes are intended for use with recording and monitoring 
equipment for the purpose of recording biopotential signals for example:
Electroencephalogram (EEG) and Nerve potentials signals.

1.2. Indications for use
Ambu Neuroline Cup electrodes are indicated when there is a need for 
neurophysiological examinations of the brain to investigate  abnormalities  
in a patient.

1.3. Intended patient population
Ambu Neuroline Cup electrodes can be used for adults (age 22 and up*) and for 
pediatrics (from birth through the age of 21*).

* Age definitions are based on FDA Guidance: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for 
Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Intended user/use environment
Ambu Neuroline cup electrodes are intended for used by or in consultation with 
nurse or physician. 

The electrode is for use in a hospital/clinic setting.

1.5. Contra indications
None known.

1.6. Clinical benefits
 Facilitates neurophysiological examination through detecting and transmitting the 
signal to the recording and monitoring equipment. 

1.7. Warnings and cautions 

WARNINGS 
1. Surface electrodes should be applied only to intact, clean skin  

(e.g., not over open wounds, lesions, infected, or inflamed areas).
2. For single use only. Reuse of the product may cause contamination,  

leading to infections.
3. Do not use the electrode for electrical stimulation as this may lead to 

patient discomfort/skin burn.
4. Do not use the electrode on patient with body weight less than 3.5 kg as 

this may lead to skin irritation.

CAUTIONS
1. To minimize the risk of skin irritation, when replacing electrodes find a new 

area of skin on which to place them.
2. Electrodes should only be used by or in consultation with a health care 

provider familiar with their proper placement and use.
3. Do not soak, rinse, or sterilize the electrodes as these procedures may leave 

harmful residues or cause malfunction of the electrodes.
4. During surgical procedures electrodes should be placed as far as possible 

from the electro-surgical area to minimize unwanted RF current flow.
5. US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed 

health care practitioner.

1.8. Undesirable side effects
Skin irritation, skin redness, skin injuries such as skin burn and skin abrasion.

1.9. General notes
If, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has 
occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and to your national authority.

2. Device description
Ambu Neuroline Cup electrodes are single-use surface electrodes consisting  
of cup, crimp lock followed by a shrink tube and a pre-attached lead wire with  
a connector which enables connection to a neurological acquisition system. 

Ambu Neuroline Cup electrodes are available with pre-attached lead wire of 
100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) and 200 cm (80”) lengths, and with a touch proof  
1.5 mm safety connector. Pre-attached lead wire is available in 12 colors.

The packaging configurations of the Ambu Neuroline Cup electrode includes 10, 
15, 23, 25 and 27 electrodes per primary packaging.

3. Explanation of symbols used
Symbol 

indication
Description Symbol 

indication
Description

Medical Device 
Date of Manufacture
Country of Manufacture

Electrical Safety Type 
BF Applied Part

Rx only Prescription use only

UK Conformity 
Assessed

UK Responsible Person

Importer
(For products imported into Great Britain only)

A full list of symbol explanations can be found on ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Product use
•  The correct placement of electrodes is typically determined by the hospital/

physician and/or local protocol/procedures.
•  Prepare the scalp using an abrasive. Apply gel, paste or adhesive on the cup 

electrode. Attach the cup to the scalp.
• Connect the lead wire to the monitoring device.
• After monitoring, remove the electrode from the skin.
•  The electrodes are disposable and must be disposed of according to local 

hospital procedures.

5. Technical product specifications
5.1. Specifications
Duration of use
Duration of use is up to 24 hours.

Storage temperature
The product shall be stored at 10 to 25 °C (50 to 77 °F).
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1. Důležité informace – Před použitím čtěte
Před použitím povrchových elektrod Ambu® Neuroline Cup Neurology 
si nejprve pozorně přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní pokyny. Tento návod 
k použití může být aktualizován bez předchozího oznámení. Kopie 
aktuální verze je k dispozici na vyžádání. Vezměte laskavě na vědomí, že tento 
návod nevysvětluje klinické postupy a ani se jimi nezabývá. Popisuje pouze 
základní úkony a opatření související s použitím elektrod.

Na povrchové elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology se nevztahuje žádná záruka.

1.1. Určené použití
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup jsou určeny k použití v kombinaci se záznamovými 
a monitorovacími zařízeními ke snímání biopotenciálu, jako např.: 
Elektroencefalografie (EEG) a snímání nervového potenciálu.

1.2. Indikace pro použití
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup jsou indikovány v případech, kdy je žádoucí 
neurofyziologické vyšetření mozku pacienta za účelem posouzení abnormalit.

1.3. Určená populace pacientů
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup lze použít u dospělých (od 22 let*) a dětí  
(od narození do 21 let*).

* Věkové kategorie vycházejí z pokynů FDA: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for Extrapolation 
to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Určený uživatel/prostředí určeného použití
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup jsou určeny k použití zdravotní sestrou nebo 
lékařem, případně po poradě s nimi. 

Elektroda je určena k použití v nemocničním nebo ambulantním prostředí.

1.5. Kontraindikace
Žádné nejsou známé.

1.6. Klinické přínosy
 Prostředek umožňuje neurofyziologické vyšetření detekcí a přenášením signálu do 
záznamového a monitorovacího zařízení. 

1.7. Varování a upozornění 

VAROVÁNÍ 
1. Povrchové elektrody by měly být aplikovány pouze na neporušenou čistou 

kůži (neměly by se např. aplikovat na otevřené rány, léze, infikované či 
zanícené oblasti).

2. Pouze pro jednorázové použití. Opakované použití výrobku může způsobit 
kontaminaci vedoucí k infekcím.

3. Nepoužívejte elektrody k elektrické stimulaci, jelikož to může způsobit 
nepohodlí pacienta, popálení kůže nebo úraz elektrickým proudem.

4. Nepoužívejte elektrody u pacientů s tělesnou hmotností nižší než 3,5 kg, 
jelikož by mohly vyvolat závažné podráždění.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. Pro minimalizaci rizika podráždění kůže při výměně elektrod vždy 

vyhledejte na kůži nové místo pro jejich přiložení. 
2. Elektrody by měly být používány pouze zdravotnickými pracovníky 

znalými jejich správného užití i umístění, případně po poradě s nimi.
3. Elektrody nenamáčejte, neoplachujte ani nesterilizujte, jelikož tyto postupy 

na nich mohou zanechat škodlivá rezidua anebo způsobit jejich poruchu.
4. Během chirurgických zákroků by se elektrody měly umístit co nejdále 

od místa provádění elektrochirurgického výkonu, aby se minimalizoval 
nežádoucí vysokofrekvenční proud.

5. Federální zákony USA omezují prodej tohoto zdravotnického prostředku 
pouze na lékaře nebo na předpis lékaře s řádnou licencí k výkonu  
lékařské praxe.

1.8. Nežádoucí vedlejší účinky
Podráždění, zarudnutí kůže, poranění kůže, jako např. popálení a odřeniny.

1.9. Obecné poznámky
Jestliže v průběhu anebo v důsledku použití tohoto zdravotnického prostředku dojde 
k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému národnímu úřadu.

2. Popis prostředku
Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup jsou jednorázové povrchové elektrody sestávající z 
kalíšku, obloukového zámku, smršťovací hadičky a předem připojeného drátěného 
vodiče s konektorem, který lze připojit k neurologickému akvizičnímu systému. 

Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup jsou dostupné s předem připojeným drátěným 
vodičem délky 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) a 200 cm (80”) a s bezpečnostním 
konektorem 1,5 mm chráněným proti dotyku. Předem připojený drátěný vodič je k 
dispozici ve 12 barvách.

Elektrody Ambu Neuroline Cup jsou dodávány v balení obsahujícím 10, 15, 23, 25 
nebo 27 kusů.

3. Vysvětlení použitých symbolů

Použitý 
symbol

Popis Použitý 
symbol

Popis

Zdravotnický 
prostředek 

Datum výroby
Země výrobce

Elektrická 
bezpečnost: příložná 
část typu BF

Rx only Pouze na předpis 
lékaře

Posouzení shody 
s předpisy Velké 
Británie

Odpovědná osoba 
ve Velké Británii

Dovozce (Pouze pro produkty dovážené do Velké Británie)

Úplný seznam vysvětlivek k symbolům naleznete na webu  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Použití prostředku
•  Správné umístění elektrod je obvykle stanoveno nemocnicí nebo lékařem, 

případně místními protokoly nebo postupy.
•  Místo aplikace na pokožce hlavy otřete. Na kalíšek elektrody naneste gel,  

pastu nebo adhezivní přípravek. Přiložte kalíšek na pokožku hlavy.
• Připojte drátěný vodič k monitorovacímu zařízení.
• Po ukončení monitorování elektrodu z kůže odstraňte.
•  Elektrody jsou jednorázové a musí být zlikvidovány v souladu s místními 

nemocničními postupy.

5. Technické specifikace prostředku
5.1. Specifikace
Doba použití
Doba použití je až 24 hodiny.

Teplota skladování
Prostředek skladujte při teplotě v rozmezí 10 až 25 °C (50 až 77 °F).
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1. Vigtig information – Læs inden brug
Læs disse sikkerhedsanvisninger omhyggeligt, før Ambu® Neuroline Cup 
neurologiske overfladeelektroder tages i brug. Denne brugsvejledning 
kan blive opdateret uden varsel. Eksemplarer af den aktuelle version fås 
ved henvendelse. Vær opmærksom på, at denne brugervejledning ikke forklarer 
eller forholder sig til kliniske procedurer. Den indeholder kun en beskrivelse 
af den grundlæggende betjening af elektroderne og de dermed forbundne 
forholdsregler.

Der er ingen garanti på Ambu Neuroline Cup neurologiske overfladeelektroder.

1.1. Tilsigtet anvendelse
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder er beregnet til anvendelse med registrerings-og 
monitoreringsudstyr med det formål at registrere bipotentialesignaler som fx: 
Elektroencefalografi – (EEG) og nervepotentialesignaler.

1.2. Indikationer for anvendelse
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder er indiceret, når der er behov for neurofysiologiske 
undersøgelser af hjernen for at undersøge abnormiteter hos en patient.

1.3. Tilsigtet patientpopulation
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder kan anvendes til voksne (i alderen 22 år og opefter*) 
og til børn (fra fødslen og op til 21 år*).

* Aldersdefinitionerne er baseret på FDA’s retningslinjer: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for 
Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Tilsigtet bruger-/anvendelsesmiljø
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder er beregnet til at blive anvendt af eller i samråd 
med en sygeplejerske eller læge. 

Elektroden er beregnet til brug på hospitaler og klinikker.

1.5. Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte.

1.6. Kliniske fordele
 Letter den neurofysiologiske undersøgelse ved at detektere og sende signalet til 
optage-og monitoreringsudstyret. 

1.7. Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler 

ADVARSLER 
1. Overfladeelektroder må kun sættes på intakt, ren hud (de må f.eks. ikke 

dække åbne sår, læsioner, inficerede eller betændte områder).
2. Kun til engangsbrug. Genbrug af produktet kan forårsage kontaminering, 

hvilket kan medføre infektioner.
3. Brug ikke elektroderne til elektrisk stimulation, da dette kan medføre 

ubehag for patienten eller hudforbrændning/elektrisk stød.
4. Elektroden må ikke anvendes på patienter med en kropsvægt på under 

3,5 kg, da dette kan medføre svær irritation.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
1. Ved udskiftning af elektroder kan hudirritation minimeres ved at finde et 

nyt hudområde at sætte de nye på. 
2. Elektroderne må kun anvendes af eller i samråd med sundhedspersonale, 

der er bekendt med korrekt placering og anvendelse af dem.
3. Elektroderne må ikke lægges i væske, skylles eller steriliseres, da det kan 

efterlade skadelige rester eller forårsage funktionsfejl i elektroderne.
4. Under kirurgiske indgreb skal elektroderne anbringes så langt som muligt 

fra det elektrokirurgiske område for at minimere uønsket RF-strømflow.
5. Efter amerikansk lov må dette udstyr kun sælges af en autoriseret læge 

eller på foranledning af en autoriseret læge.

1.8. Bivirkninger
Hudirritation, hudrødme, hudlæsioner som f.eks. hudforbrændinger  
og hudafskrabninger.

1.9. Generelle bemærkninger
Hvis der sker en alvorlig hændelse under brugen af denne enhed eller som resultat 
af brugen af den, bedes det indberettet til producenten og til den nationale 
myndighed.

2. Beskrivelse af udstyret
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder er overfladeelektroder til engangsbrug, der består 
af en kop, krympelås efterfulgt af en krympeslange og en formonteret ledning 
med en konnektor, der muliggør tilslutning til et neurologisk registreringssystem. 

Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder fås med en formonteret ledning på 100 cm 
(40”), 150 cm (60”) og 200 cm (80”) længde og med en berøringssikker 1,5 mm 
sikkerhedskonnektor. Den formonterede ledning fås i 12 farver.

Pakningskonfigurationerne for Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektrode omfatter 10, 15, 23, 
25 og 27 elektroder pr. primær emballage.

3. Symbolforklaring

Symbol- 
angivelse

Beskrivelse Symbol- 
angivelse

Beskrivelse

Medicinsk udstyr 
Fremstillingsdato
Producentland

Elektrisk sikkerhed, 
type BF, patientdel

Rx only Kun på recept 

Den britiske overens-
stemmelsesvurdering 
mærkning

Ansvarshavende 
i UK

Importør (Kun for produkter importeret til Storbritannien)

En komplet liste over symbolforklaringer kan findes på  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Anvendelsesområde
•  Den korrekte placering af elektroder afgøres typisk af hospitalet/lægen og/ 

eller lokale protokoller/procedurer.
•  Præparer issen ved slibning. Påfør gel, pasta eller klæb på cup-elektroden.  

Sæt cup-elektroden på issen.
• Tilslut ledningen til monitoreringsenheden.
• Efter monitorering fjernes elektroden fra huden.
•  Elektroderne er til engangsbrug og skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale 

hospitalsprocedurer.

5. Tekniske produktspecifikationer
5.1. Specifikationer
Anvendelsesvarighed
Brugstiden er op til 24 timer.

Opbevaringstemperatur
Produktet skal opbevares ved 10 – 25 °C (50 – 77 °F).
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1. Wichtige Informationen – Vor Verwendung lesen
Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie 
die Ambu® Neuroline Cup Oberflächenelektroden für die Neurologie 
verwenden. Die Bedienungsanleitung kann ohne besondere 
Benachrichtigung aktualisiert und ergänzt werden. Die aktuelle Version ist auf 
Anfrage erhältlich. Bitte beachten Sie, dass in der hier vorliegenden Anleitung 
keine klinischen Verfahren erläutert oder behandelt werden. Sie beschreiben 
ausschließlich die grundlegenden Schritte und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zur 
Bedienung der Elektroden.

Für die Ambu Neuroline Cup Oberflächenelektroden für die Neurologie wird keine 
Gewährleistung gegeben.

1.1. Zweckbestimmung
Ambu Neuroline Cup-Elektroden sind für die Verwendung mit Aufzeichnungs-und 
Monitoring-Geräten zur Erfassung von Biopotenzial-Signalen vorgesehen, zum 
Beispiel: 
Elektroenzephalographie-(EEG) und Nerven-Potentialsignale.

1.2. Indikationen
Ambu Neuroline Cup-Elektroden sind indiziert, wenn neurophysiologische 
Untersuchungen des Gehirns erforderlich sind, um Anomalien bei einem Patienten 
zu untersuchen.

1.3. Vorgesehene Patientengruppe
Ambu Neuroline Cup-Elektroden können für Erwachsene (ab 22 Jahren*) und für 
Kinder (von der Geburt bis zum Alter von 21 Jahren*) verwendet werden.

* Altersdefinitionen basieren auf FDA-Leitlinien: Nutzung vorhandener klinischer Daten für die 
Extrapolation auf pädiatrische Anwendungen von Medizinprodukten (19. September 2016).

1.4. Vorgesehene Anwender/Anwendungsumgebung
Die Ambu Neuroline Cup-Elektroden sind für die Verwendung durch oder in 
Absprache mit Krankenpflegern oder Arzt vorgesehen. 

Die Elektrode ist für den Einsatz in Krankenhäusern und Kliniken bestimmt.

1.5. Kontraindikationen
Keine bekannt.

1.6. Klinische Vorteile
 Erleichtert die neurophysiologische Untersuchung durch Erkennung und 
Übertragung des Signals an das Aufzeichnungs-und Überwachungsgerät. 

1.7. Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 

WARNHINWEISE 
1. Oberflächenelektroden sollten nur auf gesunder und trockener Haut 

angewendet werden (beispielsweise nicht auf offenen Wunden, Läsionen 
oder in infizierten oder entzündeten Bereichen).

2. Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung. Die Wiederverwendung des Produkts kann 
zu einer Kontamination führen, aus der sich Infektionen entwickeln können.

3. Verwenden Sie die Elektrode nicht zur elektrischen Stimulation, da dies zu 
Schmerzen beim Patienten/Hautverbrennungen/Stromschlägen führen kann.

4. Verwenden Sie die Elektrode nicht bei Patienten mit einem Körpergewicht 
von weniger als 3,5 kg, da dies zu schweren Reizungen führen kann.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1. Um das Risiko von Hautreizungen beim Austausch der Elektroden zu 

minimieren, sollte die neue Elektrode an einer anderen Stelle platziert 
werden. 

2. Elektroden sollten nur von medizinischem Personal oder unter Aufsicht 
von medizinischem Personal verwendet werden, das mit deren 
ordnungsgemäßer Positionierung und Anwendung vertraut ist.

3. Nicht einweichen, spülen oder sterilisieren, da dies schädliche Rückstände 
hinterlassen oder eine Fehlfunktion der Elektroden verursachen kann.

4. Bei chirurgischen Eingriffen die Elektroden möglichst weit weg vom 
elektrochirurgischen Bereich positionieren, um einen unerwünschten  
HF-Stromfluss möglichst gering zu halten.

5. Laut US-Bundesrecht darf dieses Produkt nur von einem Arzt oder im 
Auftrag eines Arztes gekauft werden.

1.8. Unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen
Hautreizungen, Hautrötungen, Hautverletzungen wie Verbrennungen  
und Hautabschürfungen.

1.9. Allgemeine Hinweise
Falls während oder infolge der Verwendung des Produkts ein schwerer 
Zwischenfall aufgetreten ist, melden Sie diesen bitte dem Hersteller und Ihrer 
zuständigen nationalen Behörde.

2. Gerätebeschreibung
Ambu Neuroline-Cup-Elektroden sind Einweg-Oberflächenelektroden, die 
aus einem Cup, einem Crimp-Verschluss, einem Schrumpfschlauch und einem 
vormontierten Anschlusskabel mit Konnektor bestehen, der den Anschluss an ein 
neurologisches Erfassungssystem ermöglicht. 

Die Ambu Neuroline Cup-Elektrode ist mit vorkonnektiertem Anschlusskabel 
in den Längen 100 cm, 150 cm und 200 cm und mit einem berührungssicheren 
1,5-mm-Sicherheitsanschluss erhältlich. Das vorkonnektierte Anschlusskabel ist in 
12 Farben erhältlich.

Die Verpackungskonfigurationen der Ambu Neuroline Cup-Elektrode umfassen 10, 
15, 23, 25 und 27 Elektroden pro Primärverpackung.

3. Erklärung der verwendeten Symbole

Symbol-
bedeutung

Beschreibung Symbol-
bedeutung

Beschreibung

Medizin-produkt 
Herstellungsdatum
Produktionsland

Elektrische 
Sicherheit Typ BF – 
Anwendungsteil

Rx only Nur nach  
Verschreibung

Konformität für 
das Vereinigte 
Königreich geprüft

Verantwortliche 
Person im Vereinigten 
Königreich

Importeur
(Nur für nach Großbritannien importierte Produkte)

Eine vollständige Liste der Symbolerklärungen finden Sie unter  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Anwendung des Produkts
•  Die korrekte Positionierung der Elektroden wird üblicherweise vom 

Krankenhaus/Arzt und/oder nach den Regeln/Vorschriften des betreffenden 
Krankenhauses festgelegt.

•  Wenn nötig, bereiten Sie die Kopfhaut mit einem abrasiven Mittel vor. Tragen 
Sie Gel, Paste oder Haftmittel auf die Cup-Elektrode auf. Positionieren Sie die 
Cup-Elektrode an der Kopfhaut.

• Schließen Sie das Anschlusskabel an das Überwachungsgerät an.
•  Entfernen Sie die Elektrode nach der Untersuchung/dem Monitoring von der Haut.
•  Die Elektroden sind zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und müssen nach den 

Richtlinien des Krankenhauses entsorgt werden.

5. Technische Produktspezifikationen
5.1. Spezifikationen
Anwendungsdauer
Die Anwendungsdauer beträgt bis zu 24 Stunden.

Lagertemperatur
Das Produkt ist bei 10 bis 25 °C zu lagern.
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1. Σημαντικές πληροφορίες – Διαβάστε πριν από τη χρήση
Πριν από τη χρήση των Κυρτωτών ηλεκτροδίων επιφάνειας 
νευρολογίας Ambu® Neuroline, διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις παρούσες 
οδηγίες ασφαλείας. Οι οδηγίες χρήσης ενδέχεται να ενημερώνονται 
χωρίς περαιτέρω ειδοποίηση. Αντίγραφα της τρέχουσας έκδοσης διατίθενται 
κατόπιν αιτήματος. Λάβετε υπόψη σας ότι αυτές οι οδηγίες δεν επεξηγούν ούτε 
αναλύουν τις κλινικές διαδικασίες. Περιγράφουν μόνο τη βασική λειτουργία και τις 
προφυλάξεις που σχετίζονται με τη λειτουργία των ηλεκτροδίων.

Δεν υπάρχει εγγύηση για τα Κυρτωτά ηλεκτρόδια επιφάνειας νευρολογίας 
Ambu Neuroline.

1.1. Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
Τα Κυρτωτά ηλεκτρόδια Ambu Neuroline προορίζονται για χρήση μαζί με 
εξοπλισμό καταγραφής και παρακολούθησης με σκοπό την καταγραφή 
βιοδυναμικών σημάτων για παράδειγμα: 
Ηλεκτροεγκεφαλογράφημα (EEG) και σήματα Δυναμικών νευρώνων.

1.2. Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Τα Κυρτωτά ηλεκτρόδια Ambu Neuroline ενδείκνυνται όταν υπάρχει ανάγκη για 
νευροφυσιολογικές εξετάσεις του εγκεφάλου με σκοπό τη διερεύνηση ανωμαλιών 
σε έναν ασθενή.

1.3. Ενδεδειγμένος πληθυσμός ασθενών
Τα Κυρτωτά ηλεκτρόδια Ambu Neuroline μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για 
ενήλικες (ηλικίας 22 και άνω*) και για παιδιά (από τη γέννηση έως την ηλικία των 
21 ετών*).

* Οι ορισμοί ηλικίας βασίζονται στις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες της FDA: Αξιοποίηση των 
υφιστάμενων κλινικών δεδομένων για τα αποτελέσματα χρήσεων ιατροτεχνολογικών 
προϊόντων σε παιδιά (19 Σεπτ. 2016).

1.4. Ενδεδειγμένος χρήστης/περιβάλλον χρήσης
Τα Κυρτωτά ηλεκτρόδια Ambu Neuroline προορίζονται για χρήση από ή σε 
συνεννόηση με νοσηλευτή ή ιατρό. 

Το ηλεκτρόδιο προορίζεται για χρήση σε νοσοκομειακό/κλινικό περιβάλλον.

1.5. Αντενδείξεις
Καμία γνωστή.

1.6. Κλινικά οφέλη
 Διευκολύνει τη νευροφυσιολογική εξέταση μέσω ανίχνευσης και μετάδοσης του 
σήματος στον εξοπλισμό καταγραφής και παρακολούθησης. 

1.7. Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
1. Τα ηλεκτρόδια επιφάνειας πρέπει να εφαρμόζονται μόνο σε άθικτο, 

καθαρό δέρμα (π.χ. όχι πάνω από ανοικτά τραύματα, έλκη, μολυσμένες ή 
ερεθισμένες περιοχές δέρματος).

2. Για μία χρήση μόνο. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει μόλυνση που οδηγεί σε λοιμώξεις.

3. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρόδιο για ηλεκτρική διέγερση, καθώς 
αυτό ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε δυσφορία/έγκαυμα του δέρματος/
ηλεκτροπληξία του ασθενή.

4. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ηλεκτρόδιο σε ασθενή με σωματικό βάρος μικρότερο 
από 3,5 kg, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό ερεθισμό.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1. Για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί ο κίνδυνος ερεθισμού του δέρματος, κατά την 

αντικατάσταση των ηλεκτροδίων τοποθετήστε τα σε μία νέα περιοχή του 
δέρματος. 

2. Τα ηλεκτρόδια πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο από επαγγελματίες 
υγείας που είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τη σωστή τοποθέτηση και χρήση τους ή 
με τη συμβουλή αυτών.

3. Μην μουλιάζετε, ξεπλένετε ή αποστειρώνετε τα ηλεκτρόδια καθώς 
αυτές οι διαδικασίες ενδέχεται να αφήσουν επιβλαβή υπολείμματα ή να 
προκαλέσουν δυσλειτουργία στα ηλεκτρόδια.
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4. Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τα ηλεκτρόδια πρέπει να 
τοποθετούνται όσο το δυνατόν πιο μακριά από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική 
περιοχή για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί η ανεπιθύμητη παρεμβολή ραδιοσυχνοτήτων.

5. Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την πώληση της 
παρούσας συσκευής από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.

1.8. Ανεπιθύμητες παρενέργειες
Ερεθισμός του δέρματος, ερυθρότητα του δέρματος, δερματικοί τραυματισμοί 
όπως έγκαυμα του δέρματος και δερματικές εκδορές.

1.9. Γενικές παρατηρήσεις
Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης της παρούσας συσκευής ή ως αποτέλεσμα της 
χρήσης της προκύψει σοβαρό περιστατικό, να το αναφέρετε στον κατασκευαστή 
και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας σας.

2. Περιγραφή της συσκευής
Τα Κυρτωτά ηλεκτρόδια Ambu Neuroline είναι ηλεκτρόδια επιφάνειας μίας 
χρήσης που αποτελούνται από ένα κυρτωτό ηλεκτρόδιο, κλείδωμα σύσφιξης 
και ακολουθούνται από έναν συστελλόμενο σωλήνα και ένα προτοποθετημένο 
καλώδιο απαγωγής με έναν σύνδεσμο που επιτρέπει τη σύνδεση σε σύστημα 
νευρολογικής λήψης. 

Τα Κυρτωτά ηλεκτρόδια Ambu Neuroline διατίθενται με προτοποθετημένο 
καλώδιο απαγωγής μήκους 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) και 200 cm (80”) και με 
σύνδεσμο ασφαλείας 1,5 mm ανθεκτικό στην αφή. Το προτοποθετημένο καλώδιο 
απαγωγής διατίθεται σε 12 χρώματα.

Οι διαμορφώσεις συσκευασίας του Κυρτωτού ηλεκτροδίου Ambu Neuroline 
περιλαμβάνουν 10, 15, 23, 25 και 27 ηλεκτρόδια ανά αρχική συσκευασία.

3. Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων που χρησιμοποιούνται

Σύμβολο 
Ένδειξη

Περιγραφή Σύμβολο 
Ένδειξη

Περιγραφή

Ιατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν 

Ημερομηνία 
κατασκευής
Χώρα κατασκευαστή

Εξάρτημα στο 
οποίο εφαρμόζεται 
ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια 
τύπου BF

Rx only Μόνο με συνταγή

Με πιστοποίηση 
συμμόρφωσης ΗΒ

Αρμόδιο πρόσωπο 
Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου

Εισαγωγέας 
(Μόνο για προϊόντα που εισάγονται στη Μεγάλη Βρετανία)

Μπορείτε να βρείτε μια πλήρη λίστα των επεξηγήσεων των συμβόλων στο  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Χρήση προϊόντος
•  Η σωστή τοποθέτηση των ηλεκτροδίων καθορίζεται συνήθως από το 

νοσοκομείο/ιατρό και/ή από το τοπικό πρωτόκολλο/διαδικασίες.
•  Προετοιμάστε το τριχωτό της κεφαλής χρησιμοποιώντας κάποιο λειαντικό. 

Εφαρμόστε γέλη, πάστα ή κολλητική ουσία στο κυρτωτό ηλεκτρόδιο. 
Τοποθετήστε το κυρτωτό ηλεκτρόδιο στο τριχωτό της κεφαλής.

• Συνδέστε το καλώδιο απαγωγής στη συσκευή παρακολούθησης.
• Μετά την παρακολούθηση, αφαιρέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο από το δέρμα.
•  Τα ηλεκτρόδια είναι μίας χρήσης και πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις 

τοπικές διαδικασίες του νοσοκομείου.

5. Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές προϊόντος
5.1. Προδιαγραφές
Διάρκεια χρήσης
Η διάρκεια χρήσης είναι έως 24 ώρες.

Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης
Το προϊόν πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε θερμοκρασία 10 έως 25 °C (50 έως 77 °F).

1. Información importante (leer antes de utilizar el 
dispositivo)
Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar 
los electrodos de superficie Ambu® Neuroline Cup Neurology. Estas 
instrucciones de uso están sujetas a actualizaciones sin previo aviso. Con previa 
solicitud le facilitaremos las copias disponibles de la versión actual. Tenga en 
cuenta que estas instrucciones no explican ni analizan las intervenciones clínicas. 
Únicamente describen el funcionamiento básico y las precauciones relacionadas 
con el funcionamiento de los electrodos.

Los electrodos de superficie Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology no tienen garantía.

1.1. Uso previsto
Los electrodos Ambu® Cucharilla Desechable Neuroline se utilizan con equipos de 
registro y monitorización con el fin de registrar las señales de biopotencial.  
Por ejemplo: 
Electroencefalograma (EEG) y señales de potencial nervioso.

1.2. Indicaciones de uso
Los electrodos Ambu Cucharilla Desechable Neuroline están indicados cuando 
es necesario realizar exploraciones neurofisiológicas del cerebro para investigar 
anomalías en un paciente.

1.3. Población de pacientes objetivo
Los electrodos Ambu Cucharilla Desechable Neuroline se pueden utilizar en 
adultos (de 22 años o más*) y en pacientes pediátricos (desde el nacimiento hasta 
los 21 años de edad*).

* Las definiciones de edad se basan en las directrices de la FDA: Aprovechamiento de los datos 
clínicos existentes para la extrapolación a usos pediátricos de dispositivos médicos (19 de 
septiembre de 2016).

1.4. Usuario previsto/entorno de uso previsto
Los electrodos Ambu Cucharilla Desechable Neuroline están diseñados para ser 
utilizados por el personal de enfermería o el médico, o previa consulta a estos 
profesionales. 

El electrodo está destinado a utilizarse en un entorno hospitalario/clínico.

1.5. Contraindicaciones
Ninguna conocida.

1.6. Beneficios clínicos
 Facilita el examen neurofisiológico mediante la detección y transmisión de la señal 
a los equipos de registro y monitorización. 

1.7. Precauciones y advertencias 

ADVERTENCIAS 
1. Los electrodos de superficie deben colocarse únicamente en contacto con 

piel limpia e intacta (por ejemplo, sin heridas abiertas, lesiones o áreas 
infectadas o inflamadas).

2. Producto desechable. La reutilización del producto puede causar 
contaminación cruzada y, por lo tanto, producir infecciones.

3. No utilice el electrodo para realizar una estimulación eléctrica, ya que esto 
puede provocar molestias/quemaduras cutáneas/descargas eléctricas 
al paciente.

4. No utilice el electrodo en pacientes con un peso corporal inferior a 3,5 kg,  
ya que esto puede provocar una irritación grave.

PRECAUCIONES
1. Para minimizar el riesgo de irritaciones en la piel al reemplazar los 

electrodos, busque una nueva zona en la piel para colocarlos. 
2. Los electrodos solo se deben utilizar por o previa consulta con un 

profesional sanitario familiarizado con su correcta colocación y uso.
3. No moje, enjuague ni esterilice los electrodos, ya que estos procedimientos 

pueden dejar residuos nocivos o afectar a su funcionamiento.
4. Durante las intervenciones quirúrgicas, los electrodos se deben situar 

lo más alejados posible de la zona electroquirúrgica para minimizar 
corrientes de radiofrecuencia (RF) no deseadas.

5. La legislación federal de EE. UU. solo permite la venta de este dispositivo a 
través de profesionales sanitarios autorizados o bajo prescripción facultativa.

1.8. Efectos secundarios no deseados
Irritación cutánea, enrojecimiento de la piel y lesiones cutáneas, como quemaduras 
y abrasiones en la piel.

1.9. Notas generales
Si, durante el uso del dispositivo o como resultado de su uso, se produce un 
accidente grave, informe de ello al fabricante y a sus autoridades nacionales.

2. Descripción del dispositivo
Los electrodos Ambu Cucharilla Desechable Neuroline son electrodos de superficie 
de un solo uso que constan de una cucharilla, un sistema de fijación a presión 
seguido de un tubo retráctil y un cable conductor preacoplado con un conector 
que permite la conexión a un sistema de adquisición de datos neurológicos. 

Los electrodos Ambu Cucharilla Desechable Neuroline están disponibles con un 
cable conductor en longitudes de 100 cm, 150 cm y 200 cm, y con un conector de 
seguridad de 1,5 mm a prueba de contacto. El cable conductor preacoplado está 
disponible en 12 colores.

Las configuraciones de embalaje del electrodo Ambu Cucharilla Desechable 
Neuroline incluyen 10, 15, 23, 25 y 27 electrodos por envase primario.

3. Explicación de los símbolos utilizados

Indicación de 
los símbolos

Descripción Indicación de 
los símbolos

Descripción

Producto 
sanitario 

Fecha de 
fabricación
País de origen del 
fabricante

Seguridad 
eléctrica: parte 
aplicada tipo BF

Rx only
Solo para su uso 
bajo prescripción 
facultativa

Conformidad 
evaluada del  
Reino Unido

Persona 
responsable en  
el Reino Unido

Importador
(Únicamente para productos importados a Gran Bretaña)

Encontrará una lista con la explicación de todos los símbolos en  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Uso del producto 
•  El posicionamiento correcto de los electrodos es determinado por parte del 

hospital/médico y/o el protocolo/procedimiento de aplicación.
•  Prepare el cuero cabelludo utilizando un abrasivo. Aplique gel, pasta o adhesivo 

en el electrodo de cucharilla. Fije la cucharilla en el cuero cabelludo.
• Conecte la derivación al dispositivo de monitorización.
• Tras la monitorización, retire el electrodo de la piel.
•  Los electrodos son desechables y se deben eliminar según los procedimientos 

hospitalarios locales.

5. Especificaciones técnicas del producto
5.1. Especificaciones
Duración de uso
La duración del uso es de hasta 24 horas.

Temperatura de almacenamiento
El producto debe almacenarse a una temperatura comprendida entre 10 y 25 °C 
(50 y 77 °F).
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1. Tärkeää tietoa – Lue ennen käyttöä
Lue nämä turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen Ambu® Neuroline 
Cup neurologisten pintaelektrodien käyttöä. Käyttöopasta voidaan 
päivittää ilman erillistä ilmoitusta asiasta. Lisäkopioita voimassa olevasta 
versiosta saa pyydettäessä. Huomioi, että näissä ohjeissa ei selitetä eikä käsitellä 
kliinisiä toimenpiteitä. Ohjeissa kuvataan vain elektrodien käyttöön liittyvää 
perustoimintaa ja varotoimia.

Ambu Neuroline Cup neurologisilla pintaelektrodeilla ei ole takuuta.

1.1. Käyttötarkoitus
Ambu® Neuroline Cup-kuppielektrodit on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi tallennus-ja 
valvontalaitteiden kanssa biopotentiaalisten signaalien tallentamiseksi esimerkiksi: 
elektroenkefalografiassa (EEG) ja hermojen potentiaalisignaaleissa.

1.2. Käyttöindikaatiot
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektrodeja käytetään potilaan aivojen neurofysiologisten 
poikkeavuuksien tutkimiseen.

1.3. Potilaskohderyhmä
Ambu Neuroline Cup-kuppielektrodit on tarkoitettu aikuisille (22-vuotiaille ja sitä 
vanhemmille*) ja lapsille (syntymästä 21 vuoden ikään saakka*).

* Ikärajat perustuvat FDA:n ohjeistukseen: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for Extrapolation 
to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Käyttäjä/käyttöympäristö
Ambu Neuroline Cup-kuppielektrodeja on tarkoitus käyttää vain sairaanhoitajan 
tai lääkärin valvonnassa. 

Elektrodi on tarkoitettu käyttöön sairaala-/klinikkaympäristöissä.

1.5. Vasta-aiheet
Ei tunnettuja.

1.6. Kliiniset edut
 Helpottaa neurofysiologista tutkimusta havaitsemalla signaalin ja välittämällä sen 
tallennus-ja valvontalaitteeseen. 

1.7. Varoitukset ja huomautukset 

VAROITUKSET 
1. Pintaelektrodit tulee kiinnittää ainoastaan vahingoittumattomalle, 

puhtaalle iholle (esim. ei avohaavan, haavan, tulehduskohdan tai 
ärsyyntyneen kohdan päälle).

2. Kertakäyttöinen. Tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö saattaa johtaa 
kontaminaatioon aiheuttaen infektioita.

3. Älä käytä elektrodeja sähköstimulaatioon, sillä se voi aiheuttaa potilaalle 
epämukavuutta, ihon palovammoja tai sähköiskun.

4. Älä käytä elektrodia alle 3,5 kg painavalla potilaalla, sillä se voi aiheuttaa 
vaikeaa ärsytystä.

HUOMIOITAVAA
1. Kun vaihdat elektrodia, etsi uusi kohta iholta ihoärsytyksen minimoimiseksi. 
2. EKG-elektrodeja pitäisi käyttää vain niiden oikeaan sijoitteluun ja käyttöön 

perehtyneen terveydenhoidon ammattilaisen toimesta tai sellaisen 
valvonnassa.

3. Älä liota, huuhtele äläkä steriloi elektrodeja, koska seurauksena voi olla 
haitallisia jäämiä tai elektrodien toimintahäiriö.

4. Kirurgisten toimenpiteiden aikana elektrodit tulisi sijoittaa mahdollisimman 
kauas sähkökirurgisesta alueesta ei-toivotun RF-säteilyn minimoimiseksi.

5. Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain 
lisensoitu terveydenhuollon toimija tai lisensoidun terveydenhuollon 
toimijan määräyksestä.

1.8. Haittavaikutukset
Ihon ärtyminen, ihon punoitus, ihovauriot kuten palovamma tai ihon 
hankautuminen.

1.9. Yleisiä huomioita
Jos laitteen käytön aikana tapahtuu tai käytöstä aiheutuu vakava haitta,  
ilmoita siitä valmistajalle ja kansalliselle viranomaiselle.

2. Laitteen kuvaus
Ambu Neuroline Cup-kuppielektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä pintaelektrodeja, joissa 
on kuppi, lukituspuristin ja kutisteputki sekä valmiiksi kiinntetty kaapeli, jossa on 
liitin neurologiseen valvontalaitteeseen yhdistämistä varten. 

Ambu Neuroline Cup-kuppielektrodi on saatavilla varustettuna valmiiksi 
kiinnitetyllä kaapelilla, jonka pituus on 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) tai 200 cm (80”), 
sekä kosketuksen kestävällä 1,5 mm:n turvaliittimellä. Valmiiksi kiinnitettäviä 
kaapeleita on saatavilla 12 väriä.

Ambu Neuroline Cup-kuppielektrodipakkauksissa on 10, 15, 23, 25 tai 27 
elektrodia.

3. Käytettyjen symbolien selitykset

Symbolien 
selitykset

Kuvaus Symbolien 
selitykset

Kuvaus

Lääkinnällinen laite 
Valmistuspäivä
Valmistusmaa

Sähköturvallisuus: 
tyypin BF liityntäosa

Rx only Vain lääkärin  
määräyksestä

UKCA-merkintä UK vastuuhenkilö

Maahantuoja (Koskee vain Iso-Britanniaan tuotavia tuotteita)

Kaikkien symbolien selitykset ovat osoitteessa ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Tuotteen käyttö
•  Elektrodien oikean sijoituksen määrittää tyypillisesti sairaala/lääkäri ja/tai siitä 

määrätään paikallisissa säännöissä/toimintaohjeissa.
•  Valmistele päänahka hankausaineella. Levitä geeli, tahna tai kiinnitysaine 

kuppielektrodiin. Kiinnitä kuppi päänahkaan.
• Kytke kaapeli valvontalaitteeseen.
• Irrota elektrodi iholta valvonnan jälkeen.
•  Elektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä, ja ne tulee hävittää sairaalan ohjeiden 

mukaisesti.

5. Tekniset tiedot
5.1. Spesifikaatiot
Käyttöaika
Käyttöaika on korkeintaan 24 tuntia.

Säilytyslämpötila
Tuotteen säilytyslämpötila on 10 – 25 °C (50 – 77 °F). 
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1. Informations importantes – À lire avant utilisation
Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser les 
électrodes de surface neurologiques à cupule Ambu® Neuroline. Ce 
mode d’emploi peut être mis à jour sans notification préalable. Des 
exemplaires de la version en vigueur sont disponibles sur demande. Il convient de 
noter que le présent mode d’emploi n’explique pas et ne décrit pas les procédures 
cliniques. Il présente uniquement le fonctionnement de base et les consignes liées 
au fonctionnement des électrodes.

Les électrodes de surface neurologiques à cupule Ambu Neuroline ne sont 
couvertes par aucune garantie.

1.1. Usage prévu
Les électrodes cupules Ambu Neuroline sont destinées à une utilisation avec des 
équipements d’enregistrement et de contrôle dans le but d’enregistrer les signaux 
de biopotentiel, par exemple : 
électroencéphalogramme (EEG) et signaux de potentiel nerveux.

1.2. Indications d’utilisation
Les électrodes cupules Ambu Neuroline sont indiquées lorsqu’il est nécessaire 
d’effectuer des examens neurophysiologiques du cerveau à la recherche 
d’anomalies chez un patient.

1.3. Population de patients cible
Les électrodes cupules Ambu Neuroline peuvent être utilisées chez les adultes  
(à partir de 22 ans*) et en pédiatrie (de la naissance jusqu’à l’âge de 21 ans*).

* Les définitions de l’âge sont basées sur les directives de la FDA : Leveraging Existing Clinical 
Data for Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (Sep 19, 2016).

1.4. Utilisateur/environnement d’utilisation prévu
Les électrodes cupules Ambu Neuroline sont destinées à être utilisées par ou en 
consultation avec un infirmier ou un médecin. 

L’électrode est destinée à une utilisation en milieu hospitalier/clinique.

1.5. Contre-indications
Aucune connue.

1.6. Avantages cliniques
 Facilitent l’examen neurophysiologique en détectant et en transmettant  
le signal à l’équipement d’enregistrement et de surveillance. 

1.7. Avertissements et précautions 

AVERTISSEMENTS 
1. Les électrodes de surface ne doivent être appliquées que sur une peau 

propre et intacte (pas sur des plaies ouvertes, des lésions ou des zones 
infectées ou enflammées par exemple).

2. Dispositif à usage unique. Une réutilisation du dispositif risque de 
conduire à une contamination du patient, qui pourrait alors contracter 
une infection.

3. Ne pas utiliser l’électrode pour la stimulation électrique, car cela pourrait 
provoquer un inconfort/des brûlures tissulaires/un choc électrique au patient.

4. Ne pas utiliser l’électrode sur un patient dont le poids corporel est inférieur 
à 3,5 kg, car cela pourrait entraîner une grave irritation.

MISES EN GARDE
1. Afin de réduire le risque d’irritation cutanée, il est recommandé de 

trouver une nouvelle zone de peau où placer les électrodes lors de leur 
remplacement. 

2. Les électrodes doivent uniquement être utilisées par des professionnels  
de santé dûment formés à leur mise en place et à leur utilisation, ou sur 
leur consultation.

3. Ne jamais faire tremper, rincer ou stériliser les électrodes, ces procédures 
étant susceptibles de laisser des résidus nocifs ou de provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement des électrodes.

4. Lors de procédures chirurgicales, les électrodes doivent être placées aussi 
loin que possible de la zone électrochirurgicale afin de réduire l’intensité 
de courant RF indésirable.

5. Les lois fédérales des États-Unis exigent que la vente de ce dispositif ne se fasse 
que sur ordonnance ou par l’intermédiaire d’un professionnel de santé autorisé.

1.8. Effets indésirables
Irritation cutanée, rougeurs cutanées, lésions cutanées telles que brûlures cutanées 
et abrasion cutanée.

1.9. Remarques générales
Si, pendant l’utilisation de ce dispositif ou en conséquence de celle-ci, un grave 
incident se produit, le signaler au fabricant et à l’autorité nationale.

2. Description du dispositif
Les électrodes cupules Ambu Neuroline sont des électrodes de surface à usage 
unique composées d’une cupule, d’un verrou à sertir suivi d’un tube rétractable 
et d’un fil préfixé avec un connecteur qui permet la connexion à un système 
d’acquisition neurologique. 

Les électrodes cupules Ambu Neuroline sont disponibles avec un précâblage 
de 100 cm, 150 cm et 200 cm de long, et un connecteur de sécurité de 1,5 mm 
protégé contre les contacts. Le précâblage est disponible en 12 couleurs.

Les configurations de conditionnement de l’électrode cupule Ambu Neuroline 
comprennent 10, 15, 23, 25 et 27 électrodes par emballage primaire.

3. Explication des symboles utilisés

Symbole/
indication

Description Symbole/
indication

Description

Dispositif médical 
Date de fabrication
Pays du fabricant

Sécurité électrique, 
type BF avec parties 
appliquées

Rx only
Usage sur 
ordonnance 
uniquement

Marquage UKCA
Responsable 
Royaume-Uni

Importateur  
(Pour les produits importés en Grande-Bretagne uniquement)

Une liste complète des explications des symboles est disponible à l’adresse  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Utilisation du produit
•  L’emplacement correct des électrodes est généralement déterminé par 

l’hôpital/ 
le médecin et/ou le protocole local/les procédures locales.

•  Préparer le cuir chevelu à l’aide d’une préparation abrasive. Appliquer du gel,  
de la pâte ou de l’adhésif sur l’électrode cupule. Fixer la cupule au cuir chevelu.

• Raccorder le fil au dispositif de surveillance.
• Après le contrôle, retirer l’électrode de la peau.
•  Les électrodes sont prévues pour un usage unique et doivent être mises au 

rebut conformément aux procédures locales de l’hôpital.

5. Caractéristiques techniques du produit
5.1. Caractéristiques
Durée d’utilisation
La durée d’utilisation est de 24 heures maximum.

Température de stockage
Le produit doit être stocké entre 10 et 25 °C (50 et 77 °F).
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1. Fontos információk – Használat előtt elolvasandó
Az Ambu® Neuroline Cup neurológiai felületi elektródák használata 
előtt gondosan ismerkedjen meg a jelen biztonsági utasításokkal. A 
használati útmutató további értesítés nélkül frissülhet. Az aktuális 
változatot kérésre rendelkezésre bocsátjuk. Felhívjuk figyelmét, hogy a jelen 
útmutató nem magyarázza el és nem ismerteti a klinikai eljárásokat. Csak az 
elektródák alapvető működtetéséhez szükséges információkat és a kapcsolódó 
óvintézkedéseket tartalmazza.

Az Ambu Neuroline Cup neurológiai felületi elektródák nem garanciálisak.

1.1. Rendeltetés
Az Ambu Neuroline Cup elektródák rögzítő-és monitorozóberendezésekkel 
történő használatra szolgálnak, például a következő biopotenciális jelek 
rögzítésére: 
elektro-enkefalográfiai (EEG) és idegipotenciál-jelek.

1.2. Felhasználási javallatok
Az Ambu Neuroline Cup elektródák használata akkor javallott, ha a beteg 
rendellenességeinek kivizsgálásához az agy neurofiziológiai vizsgálatára van 
szükség.

1.3. Javallott betegpopuláció
Az Ambu Neuroline Cup elektródák felnőtteknél (22 éves kortól*) és gyermekeknél 
is (a születéstől 21 éves korig*) alkalmazhatók.

* Az életkor meghatározása a következő FDA-iránymutatáson alapul: Leveraging Existing 
Clinical Data for Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (2016. szept. 19).

1.4. Célfelhasználó és javallott alkalmazási környezet
Az Ambu Neuroline Cup elektródákat nővér vagy orvos használhatja, illetve velük 
egyeztetve használhatók. 

Az elektróda kórházi/klinikai környezetben történő használatra szolgál.

1.5. Ellenjavallatok
Nem ismeretesek.

1.6. Klinikai előnyök
 A jel észlelésével, valamint rögzítő-és monitorozóeszközre történő továbbításával 
megkönnyíti a neurofiziológiai vizsgálatot. 

1.7. Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések 

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK 
1. A felületi elektródák kizárólag ép, tiszta bőrre helyezhetők fel (pl. nem szabad 

nyílt sebre, elváltozásra, fertőzött vagy gyulladt területre helyezni őket).
2. Kizárólag egyszeri használatra. A termék újbóli felhasználása 

szennyeződést okozhat, ami fertőzéshez vezethet.
3. Ne használja az elektródát elektromos stimulációra, mert ez kellemetlen 

érzést okozhat a betegnek, illetve a égési bőrsérülést vagy áramütést okozhat.
4. Ne használja az elektródát 3,5 kg alatti testsúly esetén, mert ez súlyos 

irritációhoz vezethet.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
1. A bőrirritáció kockázatának minimalizálása érdekében az elektródák újbóli 

felhelyezéséhez keressen új bőrterületet. 
2. Az elektródákat kizárólag a helyes felhelyezésüket és használatukat 

ismerő egészségügyi szakember használhatja, illetve ilyen szakemberrel 
egyeztetve használhatók.

3. Ne áztassa, öblítse vagy sterilizálja az elektródákat, mert így káros anyagok 
maradhatnak vissza, vagy meghibásodhatnak az elektródák.

4. Sebészeti beavatkozások során az elektródákat a nemkívánatos 
rádiófrekvenciás jelek minimalizálása érdekében olyan messze kell 
helyezni az elektrosebészeti területtől, amennyire csak lehetséges.

5. Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei alapján a jelen eszköz kizárólag 
engedéllyel rendelkező egészségügyi szakember által vagy annak 
rendelvényére értékesíthető.

1.8. Nemkívánatos mellékhatások
Bőrirritáció, bőrpír és olyan bőrsérülések, mint az égési sérülés vagy az abrasio.

1.9. Általános megjegyzések
Amennyiben az eszköz használata során vagy annak következtében súlyos incidens 
történik, jelentse azt a gyártónak és a nemzeti hatóságnak.

2. Az eszköz leírása
Az Ambu Neuroline Cup elektródák csészéből, zsugorcsőben folytatódó 
krimpzárból, valamint neurológiai adatgyűjtő rendszerhez történő csatlakoztatásra 
szolgáló csatlakozóval rendelkező, előre csatlakoztatott huzalkivezetésből álló, 
egyszer használatos felületi elektródák. 

Az Ambu Neuroline Cup elektródák 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) vagy 200 cm 
(80”) hosszú előre csatlakoztatott huzalkivezetéssel és 1,5 mm-es érintésbiztos 
biztonsági csatlakozóval állnak rendelkezésre. Az előre csatlakoztatott 
huzalkivezetés 12-féle színben készül.

Az Ambu Neuroline Cup elektróda csomagolása 10, 15, 23, 25, illetve 27 elektródát 
tartalmaz elsődleges csomagolásban.

3. A használt szimbólumok

Szimbólumok 
jelentése

Leírás Szimbólumok 
jelentése

Leírás

Orvostechnikai 
eszköz 

A gyártás ideje
A gyártó országa

Elektromos 
biztonság – BF 
típusú beteggel 
érintkező alkatrész

Rx only
Kizárólag orvosi 
rendelvényre 
használható

Felmért egyesült 
királysági 
megfelelőség

Egyesült 
királysági felelős 
személy

Importőr  
(Csak Nagy-Britanniába importált termékek esetén)

A szimbólumok magyarázatának teljes listája megtalálható az  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation címen.
 

4. A termék használata
•  Az elektródák megfelelő elhelyezési módját rendszerint a kórház/orvos és/vagy 

a helyi előírások/eljárások határozzák meg.
•  Készítse elő a fejbőrt ledörzsöléssel. Vigyen fel gélt, pasztát vagy ragasztót a 

csészeelektródára. Rögzítse a csészét a fejbőrre.
• Csatlakoztassa a huzalkivezetést a monitorozóeszközhöz.
• Monitorozás után távolítsa el az elektródát a bőrről.
•  Az elektródák eldobhatók, az érvényes előírásoknak megfelelően kell 

ártalmatlanítani őket.

5. A termék műszaki jellemzői
5.1. Műszaki jellemzők
A használat időtartama
A használat maximális időtartama 24 óra.

Tárolási hőmérséklet
A terméket 10 és 25 °C (50 és 77 °F) közötti hőmérsékleten kell tárolni.
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1. Informazioni importanti – Leggere prima dell’uso
Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni di sicurezza prima di 
utilizzare gli elettrodi di superficie a coppetta per neurologia Ambu® 
Neuroline. Le istruzioni per l’uso sono soggette ad aggiornamento senza 
preavviso. Copie della versione attuale sono disponibili su richiesta. Si sottolinea 
che queste istruzioni non spiegano né trattano le procedure cliniche. Trattano 
esclusivamente il funzionamento di base e le precauzioni relative al funzionamento 
degli elettrodi.

Gli elettrodi di superficie a coppetta per neurologia Ambu Neuroline non sono 
coperti da garanzia.

1.1. Uso previsto
Gli elettrodi a coppetta Ambu Neuroline sono destinati all’uso con le 
apparecchiature di registrazione e controllo per registrare segnali di biopotenziale, 
per esempio: 
elettroencefalogramma (EEG) e segnali di potenziale nervosi.

1.2. Indicazioni per l’uso
Gli elettrodi a coppetta Ambu Neuroline sono indicati quando è necessario 
effettuare esami neurofisiologici del cervello per esaminare anomalie in un 
paziente.

1.3. Popolazione di pazienti di destinazione
Gli elettrodi a coppetta Ambu Neuroline possono essere utilizzati su adulti  
(dai 22 anni in poi*) e su pazienti pediatrici (dalla nascita fino ai 21 anni*).

* Le definizioni dell’età si basano sulle raccomandazioni della FDA: Leveraging Existing Clinical 
Data for Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (19 settembre 2016).

1.4. Uso previsto/ambiente d’uso
Gli elettrodi a coppetta Ambu Neuroline sono destinati all’uso da parte o su 
consulto di infermieri o medici. 

L’elettrodo è destinato all’uso in ambiente ospedaliero/clinico.

1.5. Controindicazioni
Nessuna nota.

1.6. Vantaggi clinici
 Facilita l’esame neurofisiologico rilevando e trasmettendo il segnale 
all’apparecchiatura di registrazione e monitoraggio. 

1.7. Avvertenze e avvisi 

AVVERTENZE 
1. Applicare gli elettrodi di superficie solo sulla cute intatta e pulita (non su 

ferite aperte, lesioni, aree infette o infiammate).
2. Esclusivamente monouso. Il riutilizzo del prodotto può causare 

contaminazioni e quindi infezioni.
3. Non utilizzare gli elettrodi per l’elettrostimolazione poiché questo 

potrebbe causare disagio/ustioni/scosse al paziente.
4. Non utilizzare l’elettrodo su pazienti con peso corporeo inferiore a 3,5 kg 

poiché questo può causare gravi irritazioni.

AVVISI
1. Per ridurre al minimo l’irritazione della pelle, nel sostituire gli elettrodi si 

raccomanda di posizionarli su una nuova zona cutanea. 
2. Gli elettrodi devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente da operatori 

sanitari che conoscano posizionamento e utilizzo corretti o sotto la loro 
supervisione.

3. Non immergere, risciacquare o sterilizzare gli elettrodi poiché queste 
procedure potrebbero lasciare residui nocivi o causare malfunzionamenti.

4. Durante gli interventi chirurgici, gli elettrodi devono essere posizionati il 
più lontano possibile dalla zona elettrochirurgica per ridurre al minimo il 
rischio di correnti RF indesiderate.

5. La legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo 
esclusivamente a medici o a operatori sanitari abilitati.

1.8. Effetti collaterali indesiderati
Irritazione cutanea, arrossamenti e lesioni cutanee come ustioni e abrasioni.

1.9. Note generali
Se durante o dopo l’utilizzo del dispositivo si verifica un incidente grave, 
comunicarlo al produttore e alle autorità nazionali.

2. Descrizione dispositivo
Gli elettrodi a coppetta Ambu Neuroline sono elettrodi di superficie monouso 
composti da coppetta, blocco a crimpare seguito da un tubo sottile e da un filo 
conduttore integrato con un connettore che consente il collegamento a un sistema 
di acquisizione neurologica. 

Gli elettrodi a coppetta Ambu Neuroline sono disponibili con filo conduttore 
integrato in lunghezze di 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) e 200 cm (80”) e con 
connettore di sicurezza touch proof da 1,5 mm. Il filo conduttore integrato è 
disponibile in 12 colori.

Le configurazioni della confezione degli elettrodi a coppetta Ambu Neuroline 
comprendono 10, 15, 23, 25 e 27 elettrodi per confezione principale.

3. Spiegazione dei simboli usati

Indicazione 
simbolo

Descrizione Indicazione 
simbolo

Descrizione

Dispositivo medico 
Data di produzione
Paese di produzione

Grado di 
protezione contro 
shock elettrici: 
apparecchio  
di tipo BF

Rx only Solo su prescrizione 
medica

Conformità Regno 
Unito verificata

Persona 
responsabile nel 
Regno Unito

Importatore (Solo per prodotti importati in Gran Bretagna)

L’elenco completo delle spiegazioni dei simboli è disponibile su  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Utilizzo del prodotto
•  Il corretto posizionamento degli elettrodi viene generalmente indicato 

dall’ospedale/dal medico e/o da protocolli/procedure locali.
•  Preparare il cuoio capelluto usando un abrasivo. Applicare gel, pasta o adesivo 

sull’elettrodo a coppetta. Fissare la coppetta al cuoio capelluto.
• Collegare il filo conduttore al dispositivo di monitoraggio.
• Dopo il monitoraggio rimuovere l’elettrodo dalla cute.
•  Gli elettrodi sono monouso e vanno smaltiti secondo le procedure 

dell’ospedale.

5. Specifiche tecniche del prodotto
5.1. Specifiche
Durata
La durata di utilizzo è di 24 ore.

Temperatura di stoccaggio
Il prodotto deve essere conservato tra i 10 e i 25 °C (50 e 77 °F).
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1. 重要な情報 – ご使用前にお読みください
Ambu® ニューロライン皿電極を使用する前に、以下の安全に関する説明
をよくお読みください。 使用説明書は事前の通知なく更新されることが
あります。 最新版は製造販売業者から入手いただけます。 この説明書は
臨床的手技を説明したり議論するものではありません。 この取扱説明書では、電極
のご使用に際しての基本的な操作方法と注意事項についてのみ記載しています。

Ambuニューロラインカップ皿電極には、保証は適用されません。

1.1. 使用目的
Ambu® ニューロライン皿電極は、例えば次のような生体電位信号の記録を目的と
して、記録およびモニタリング装置と使用することを意図しています。 
脳波 (EEG) および神経電位信号。

1.2. 用途
Ambu ニューロライン皿電極は、患者の異常を調査するために脳の神経生理学的
検査を行う必要がある場合に適用されます。

1.3. 対象患者
Ambu ニューロラインカップ電極は、成人（22 歳以上*）と小児科患者（生後すぐから
21 歳まで*）に使用することができます。

*年齢の定義は、FDA指針： 医療機器の小児用途への外挿のための既存臨床デー
タの活用（2016年9月19日）に基づきます。

1.4. 使用対象者/使用環境
Ambuニューロライン皿電極は、看護師または医師と相談しながら使用することを
目的としています。 

この電極は、病院/クリニック環境での使用を想定しています。

1.5. 禁忌
既知の禁忌はありません。

1.6. 臨床的有益性
�信号を検出し、記録・モニタリング装置へ伝送することにより、神経生理学的検査
を容易にします。 

1.7. 警告および使用上の注意 

警告 
1. �表面電極は、傷が無く清潔な皮膚だけに装着してください (例えば、開放
創、腫瘍部、感染部、または炎症部など避けること)。

2. �使い捨て製品。 製品の再利用は、感染症につながる汚染を引き起こす可
能性がある。

3. �電極を電気刺激に使用しないでください。 患者の不快感/皮膚の熱傷/感
電の原因になります。

4. �体重が 3.5�kg 以下の患者には、電極を使用しないでください。 強い刺激を
与える可能性があります。

注意
1. �皮膚の炎症の危険性を最小限に抑えるため、電極を交換するときは皮膚の
別の部分を使用してください。 

2. �電極は、適切な配置と使用に精通した医療提供者によって、または適切な
配置と使用に精通した医療提供者の指導のもと使用してください。

3. �有害な残留物を残したり、電極の誤動作を引き起こす可能性があるため、
電極を水に浸したり、水ですすいだり、消毒したりしないでください。

4. 外科手順の間は、電極を可能な限り電気外科領域から離して、不必要な RF 
電流を最小限に抑える必要があります。

5. �米国の連邦法は、この機器の販売を、有資格医療従事者によるものか、有
資格医療従事者の指示によるものに限定しています。

1.8. 望ましくない副作用
皮膚刺激、皮膚の発赤、皮膚の熱傷や擦過傷などの皮膚損傷。

1.9. 一般的な注意事項
本機器を使用中、または使用の結果、重篤な事象が発生した場合は、製造販売元
および政府当局に報告してください。

2. 本器の説明
Ambu ニューロライン皿電極は、皿電極、圧着ロック、収縮チューブ、リード線 （神経
情報収集システムとの接続を可能にするコネクタ付き）からなるシングルユース表
面電極です。 

Ambu ニューロライン皿電極には、100�cm（40 インチ）、150�cm（60 インチ）、�
200�cm（80 インチ）のリード線、1.5�mm のタッチプルーフ安全コネクタが付属してい
ます。 リード線は12色となっております。

Ambu ニューロライン皿電極の包装設定では、主包装1つにつき10、15、23、25、27
個の電極が含まれています。

3. 記号の説明

記号 説明 記号表示 説明

医療機器 
製造日付
製造国

電気安全BF型装
着部 Rx only 処方箋による使用

のみ

英国適合性評価 英国責任者

輸入業者（英国に輸入された製品のみ）

すべての記号を説明したリストは、https://www.ambu.com/symbol-explanation か
ら入手できます。
 

4. 製品の使用
•� �電極の適切な配置は、通常は病院や医師、ならびに地域のプロトコルや手順に
よって異なります。

•� �スポンジパッドを使用して、肌をこすってきれいにします。 カップ電極にゲルやペ
ースト、接着剤などを塗布します。 カップを頭皮に付けます。

•� �リード線をモニタリング装置に接続します。
•� �モニタリング後、皮膚から電極を取り外します。
•� �電極は使い捨てで、地元の病院の手順に従って廃棄する必要があります。

5. 製品の技術仕様
5.1. 仕様
使用時間
最大使用時間は、24 時間です。

保管温度
本製品は、10 ~ 25�°C で保存する必要があります。
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1. Belangrijke informatie – Lezen vóór gebruik
Lees deze veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig door voordat u de Ambu® 
Neuroline oppervlakcupelektroden voor neurologie gebruikt. De 
gebruiksaanwijzing kan zonder kennisgeving worden bijgewerkt. 
Exemplaren van de actuele versie zijn op verzoek verkrijgbaar. Wij wijzen u erop 
dat deze gebruiksaanwijzing geen uitleg of bespreking bevat van klinische 
ingrepen. Hierin worden uitsluitend de algemene werking en de te nemen 
voorzorgsmaatregelen behandeld in verband met het gebruik van de elektroden.

Er is geen garantie op de Ambu Neuroline oppervlakcupelektroden voor 
neurologie.

1.1. Beoogd gebruik
De Ambu Neuroline cupelektroden zijn bedoeld voor gebruik met registratie-en 
bewakingsapparatuur met als doel het registreren van biopotentiële signalen, zoals: 
elektro-encefalografie (EEG) en elektrische signalen van de zenuwen.

1.2. Indicaties voor gebruik
Ambu Neuroline cupelektroden zijn geïndiceerd wanneer er neurofysiologisch 
onderzoek van de hersenen nodig is om afwijkingen bij een patiënt te 
onderzoeken.

1.3. Beoogde patiëntenpopulatie
Ambu Neuroline cupelektroden kunnen worden gebruikt voor volwassenen  
(vanaf 22 jaar*) en voor kinderen (vanaf de geboorte tot 21 jaar*).

* De leeftijdsdefinities zijn gebaseerd op de richtlijnen van de FDA: Leveraging Existing Clinical 
Data for Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (19 sep 2016).

1.4. Beoogde gebruiker/gebruiksomgeving
Ambu Neuroline cupelektroden zijn bedoeld voor gebruik door of in overleg met 
een verpleegkundige of arts. 

De elektrode is bedoeld voor gebruik in ziekenhuizen/klinieken.

1.5. Contra-indicaties
Geen bekend.

1.6. Klinische voordelen
 Maakt neurofysiologisch onderzoek mogelijk door detectie en overdracht van het 
signaal naar de registratie-en bewakingsapparatuur. 

1.7. Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen 

WAARSCHUWINGEN 
1. Oppervlakelektroden mogen alleen op een intacte, schone huid worden 

aangebracht (dus niet op open wonden of laesies, of op geïnfecteerde of 
ontstoken gebieden).

2. Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik van het product kan leiden 
tot besmetting, wat infecties kan veroorzaken.

3. Gebruik de elektrode niet voor elektrische stimulatie, omdat dit kan leiden 
tot ongemak bij de patiënt/huidverbranding/elektrische schok.

4. Gebruik de elektrode niet bij patiënten met een lichaamsgewicht van 
minder dan 3,5 kg, omdat dit kan leiden tot ernstige irritatie.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
1. Om het risico van huidirritatie te beperken, dient u de elektroden bij 

hernieuwde plaatsing op een ander stuk huid te bevestigen. 
2. Elektroden mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt door of in overleg met een 

zorgverlener die vertrouwd is met de juiste plaatsing en het gebruik ervan.
3. U mag de elektroden niet weken, spoelen of steriliseren. Dergelijke 

procedures kunnen schadelijke resten achterlaten of storing van de 
elektroden veroorzaken.

4. Tijdens chirurgische procedures dienen de elektroden zover mogelijk 
van het elektrochirurgische gebied te worden geplaatst om ongewenste 
radiofrequente stroom te beperken.

5. Volgens de federale wetgeving in de VS mag dit apparaat uitsluitend door 
of op voorschrift van een bevoegde zorgverlener worden verkocht.

1.8. Ongewenste bijwerkingen
Huidirritatie, roodheid, huidverwondingen zoals brandwonden en huidafschaving.

1.9. Algemene opmerkingen
Als tijdens het gebruik van dit apparaat of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan een 
ernstig incident is opgetreden, meld dit dan aan de fabrikant en uw nationale 
autoriteit.

2. Beschrijving van het apparaat
Ambu Neuroline cupelektroden zijn oppervlakelektroden voor eenmalig gebruik, 
bestaande uit een cup, krimpvergrendeling gevolgd door een krimpkous en 
een vooraf bevestigde aansluitkabel met een connector voor aansluiting op een 
neurologisch acquisitiesysteem. 

De Ambu Neuroline cupelektroden zijn verkrijgbaar met vooraf bevestigde 
aansluitkabel in lengtes van 100 cm (40 inch), 150 cm (60 inch) en 200 cm (90 inch), 
en met een aanraakbestendige veiligheidsconnector van 1,5 mm. De vooraf 
bevestigde aansluitkabel is verkrijgbaar in 12 kleuren.

De verpakkingsconfiguraties van de Ambu Neuroline cupelektrode omvatten  
10, 15, 23, 25 en 27 elektroden per primaire verpakking.

3. Toelichting op de gebruikte symbolen

Symbool- 
indicatie

Beschrijving Symbool- 
indicatie

Beschrijving

Medisch hulpmiddel 
Productiedatum
Land van fabrikant

Elektrische 
veiligheid type 
BF toegepast 
onderdeel.

Rx only
Uitsluitend  
voor gebruik op 
voorschrift

Op conformiteit  
beoordeeld in het VK

Verantwoordelijke 
voor het VK

Importeur
(Alleen voor naar Groot-Brittannië geïmporteerde producten)

Een volledige lijst met symboolverklaringen is te vinden op  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Productgebruik
•  De juiste plaatsing van de elektroden wordt gewoonlijk bepaald door het 

ziekenhuis/de arts en/of plaatselijke protocollen/procedures.
•  Bereid de hoofdhuid voor met behulp van een schuurmiddel. Breng gel,  

pasta of lijm op de cup-elektrode aan. Bevestig de cup op de hoofdhuid.
• Sluit de aansluitkabel aan op het bewakingsapparaat.
• Na bewaking verwijdert u de elektrode van de huid.
•  De elektroden zijn wegwerpbaar en moeten in overeenstemming met  

de lokale ziekenhuisprocedures worden afgevoerd.

5. Technische productspecificaties
5.1. Specificaties
Gebruiksduur
De gebruiksduur bedraagt maximaal 24 uur.

Opslagtemperatuur
Het product moet worden bewaard bij 10 – 25 °C (50 – 77 °F).
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1. Viktig informasjon – Les før bruk
Les disse sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye før du bruker Ambu® Neuroline 
Cup Neurology overflateelektroder. Bruksanvisningen kan bli oppdatert 
uten varsel. Kopi av den nyeste versjonen er tilgjengelig på forespørsel. 
Vær oppmerksom på at denne bruksanvisningen ikke forklarer eller beskriver 
kliniske prosedyrer. De beskriver bare de grunnleggende funksjonene og 
forholdsreglene som er forbundet med bruken av elektrodene.

Det gis ingen garanti på Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology overflateelektroder.

1.1. Bruksområde
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektroder er ment for bruk med registrerings-og 
overvåkingsutstyr for å registrere biopotensialsignaler, for eksempel: 
Elektroencefalogram (EEG) og nervepotensialsignaler.

1.2. Bruksindikasjoner
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektroder er indisert når det er behov for nevrofysiologiske 
undersøkelser av hjernen for å undersøke avvik hos en pasient.

1.3. Tiltenkt pasientgruppe
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektroder kan brukes til voksne (fra 22 år og oppover*)  
og til barn (fra fødselen til og med 21 år*).

* Aldersdefinisjoner er basert på FDAs retningslinjer: Utnytter eksisterende kliniske data for 
ekstrapolering til pediatrisk bruk av medisinsk utstyr (19. sep. 2016).

1.4. Tiltenkte brukere/bruksmiljø
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektroder er ment for bruk av eller i konsultasjon med 
sykepleier eller lege. 

Elektroden skal brukes på sykehus/klinikker.

1.5. Kontraindikasjoner
Ingen kjente.

1.6. Kliniske fordeler
 Forenkler nevrofysiologisk undersøkelse gjennom å påvise og overføre signalet til 
opptaks-og overvåkingsutstyret. 

1.7. Advarsler og forholdsregler 

ADVARSLER 
1. Overflateelektroder skal kun legges på intakt, ren hud (f.eks. ikke over 

åpne sår, lesjoner eller infiserte/betente områder).
2. Kun for engangsbruk. Gjenbruk av produktet kan forårsake kontaminering, 

som kan føre til infeksjoner.
3. Ikke bruk nålelektrodene til elektrisk stimulering, da dette kan føre til 

ubehag for pasienten/brannsår/elektrisk støt.
4. Ikke bruk elektroden på pasienter med en kroppsvekt på mindre enn 

3,5 kg, da dette kan føre til alvorlig irritasjon.

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
1. Finn et nytt hudområde hvis elektroden må plasseres på nytt, for å 

minimere risikoen for hudirritasjon. 
2. Elektroder skal bare brukes av, eller i konsultasjon med, helsepersonell 

som er kjent med riktig plassering og bruk av elektrodene.
3. Elektrodene må ikke bløtlegges, skylles eller steriliseres, da slike prosedyrer 

kan etterlate skadelige rester eller forårsake funksjonsfeil på elektrodene.
4. Under kirurgiske prosedyrer skal elektrodene være plassert så langt borte fra 

det elektrokirurgiske området som mulig, for å minimere uønsket RF-strøm.
5. Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning skal dette utstyret kun selges av, eller etter 

henvisning fra, lege.

1.8. Uønskede bivirkninger
Hudirritasjon, hudrødhet, hudskader som brannskader og skrubbsår.

1.9. Generelle merknader
Hvis det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse under bruk av enheten, eller som følge av 
bruk, skal det rapporteres til produsenten og nasjonale myndigheter.

2. Beskrivelse av utstyret
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektroder er overflateelektroder til engangsbruk, som består 
av en kopp, krympelås etterfulgt av en krympeslange og en forhåndstilkoblet 
ledning med en kontakt som gjør det mulig å koble dem til et nevrologisk 
registreringssystem. 

Ambu Neuroline Cup elektroder er tilgjengelige med forhåndstilkoblet ledning 
i 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) og 200 cm (80”) lengde, og med en berøringssikker 
1,5 mm sikkerhetskontakt. Forhåndstilkoblet ledning er tilgjengelig i 12 farger.

Emballasjekonfigurasjonene for Ambu Neuroline Cups elektroder inkluderer 10, 15, 
23, 25 og 27 elektroder per primæremballasje.

3. Symbolforklaring

Symbol- 
indikasjon

Beskrivelse Symbol- 
indikasjon

Beskrivelse

Medisinsk utstyr 
Produksjonsdato
Produksjonsland

Elektrisk sikkerhet 
Type BF anvendt del

Rx only Bruk kun på resept

UK Conformity 
Assessed

Ansvarlig person i 
Storbritannia

Importør
(Kun for produkter importert til Storbritannia)

En fullstendig liste over symbolforklaringer er tilgjengelig på  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Bruksområde
•  Korrekt plassering av elektrodene bestemmes vanligvis av sykehuset/legen og/

eller av lokale protokoller/prosedyrer.
•  Klargjør hodebunnen med et slipemiddel. Påfør gel, pasta eller klebemiddel på 

koppelektroden. Fest koppen på hodebunnen.
• Koble ledningen til overvåkingsenheten.
• Fjern elektroden fra huden etter overvåkingen.
•  Elektrodene er til engangsbruk, og må kasseres i samsvar med de lokale 

retningslinjene på sykehuset.

5. Tekniske produktspesifikasjoner
5.1. Spesifikasjoner
Brukstid
Brukstiden er opptil 24 timer.

Oppbevaringstemperatur
Produktet skal oppbevares ved 10 til 25 °C.
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1. Ważne informacje – Przeczytać przed użyciem
Przed użyciem elektrod powierzchniowych Ambu® Neuroline Cup 
Neurology należy uważnie przeczytać niniejsze instrukcje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa. Instrukcja obsługi może zostać zaktualizowana bez 
uprzedniego powiadomienia. Kopie aktualnej wersji są dostępne na życzenie. 
Należy pamiętać, że niniejsza instrukcja nie objaśnia ani nie omawia zabiegów 
klinicznych. Opisano tu tylko podstawowe zasady działania i środki ostrożności 
związane ze stosowaniem elektrod.

Elektrody powierzchniowe Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology nie są objęte gwarancją.

1.1. Przeznaczenie
Elektrody miseczkowe Ambu Neuroline Cup są przeznaczone do użycia razem 
ze sprzętem rejestrującym i monitorującym w celu rejestrowania sygnałów 
potencjału bioelektrycznego, np.: 
w elektroencefalografii (EEG), oraz sygnałów potencjałów nerwowych.

1.2. Wskazania dotyczące użycia
Elektrody miseczkowe Ambu Neuroline Cup są wskazane w przypadku 
konieczności przeprowadzenia badań neurofizjologicznych mózgu w celu 
zbadania nieprawidłowości u pacjenta.

1.3. Docelowa populacja pacjentów
Elektrody miseczkowe Ambu Neuroline Cup można stosować u dorosłych (w wieku 
od 22 lat*) oraz u dzieci (od urodzenia do 21 lat*).

* Definicje wieku są oparte na wytycznych FDA: Wykorzystywanie istniejących danych 
klinicznych do ekstrapolacji pediatrycznych urządzeń medycznych (19 września 2016 r.).

1.4. Docelowe środowisko użytkownika/użytkowania
Elektrody miseczkowe Ambu Neuroline Cup są przeznaczone do użytku przez 
pielęgniarkę lub lekarza albo w porozumieniu z nimi. 

Elektroda jest przeznaczona do użycia w warunkach szpitalnych/klinicznych.

1.5. Przeciwwskazania
Brak poznanych.

1.6. Korzyści kliniczne
 Ułatwia badanie neurofizjologiczne dzięki wykrywaniu i przesyłaniu sygnału do 
urządzeń rejestrujących i monitorujących. 

1.7. Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności 

OSTRZEŻENIA 
1. Elektrody powierzchniowe należy stosować tylko na nieuszkodzoną, 

czystą skórę (np. bez otwartych ran, zmian skórnych lub obszarów 
zakażonych czy dotkniętych stanem zapalnym).

2. Wyrób jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Ponowne 
użycie może powodować zanieczyszczenie produktu prowadzące do zakażeń.

3. Nie stosować elektrod do stymulacji elektrycznej, ponieważ może to 
spowodować dyskomfort pacjenta/oparzenie skóry/porażenie prądem 
elektrycznym.

4. Nie wolno stosować elektrody u pacjentów o masie ciała poniżej 3,5 kg, 
ponieważ może to doprowadzić do poważnego podrażnienia.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Aby zminimalizować ryzyko podrażnienia skóry, podczas wymiany 

elektrody nową elektrodę należy umieścić w innym miejscu na skórze. 
2. Elektrody powinny być używane wyłącznie przez pracownika służby 

zdrowia lub po konsultacji z pracownikiem służby zdrowia zaznajomionym 
z ich właściwym umieszczeniem i użytkowaniem.

3. Nie wolno moczyć, płukać ani sterylizować elektrod, ponieważ może to 
spowodować pozostawienie szkodliwych osadów lub nieprawidłowe 
działanie.

4. Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych elektrody należy umieścić jak najdalej 
od miejsca elektrochirurgicznego w celu zmniejszenia niepotrzebnego 
przepływu prądu RF.

5. Przepisy federalne USA zezwalają na sprzedaż tego urządzenia wyłącznie 
przez uprawnionego pracownika służby zdrowia lub na jego zlecenie.
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1.8. Działania niepożądane
Podrażnienie skóry, zaczerwienienie skóry, uszkodzenia skóry, takie jak oparzenia 
i otarcia skóry.

1.9. Uwagi ogólne
Jeżeli podczas lub na skutek używania urządzenia dojdzie do niebezpiecznego 
zdarzenia, należy je zgłosić do producenta i odpowiedniej krajowej instytucji.

2. Opis urządzenia
Ambu Neuroline Cup to miseczkowe elektrody powierzchniowe jednorazowego 
użytku składające się z panewki, zamknięcia zaciskowego, rurki termokurczliwej 
oraz wstępnie podłączonego przewodu ze złączem umożliwiającym podłączenie 
do systemu do zbierania danych neurologicznych. 

Elektrody miseczkowe Ambu Neuroline Cup są dostępne z podłączonym 
przewodem o długości 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) i 200 cm (80”) oraz ze złączem 
zabezpieczającym 1,5 mm typu „touchproof”. Wstępnie podłączony przewód jest 
dostępny w 12 kolorach.

Opakowania elektrody miseczkowej Ambu Neuroline Cup zawiera 10, 15, 23, 25 i 
27 elektrod w opakowaniu pierwotnym.

3. Objaśnienie używanych symboli

Znaczenie 
symboli

Opis Znaczenie 
symboli

Opis

Wyrób medyczny 
Data produkcji
Kraj producenta

Część zgodna ze 
standardem typu 
BF dotyczącym 
bezpieczeństwa 
elektrycznego

Rx only Wyłącznie na receptę

Ocena zgodności 
w Wielkiej Brytanii

Osoba 
odpowiedzialna w 
Wielkiej Brytanii

Importer
(Dotyczy tylko produktów importowanych do Wielkiej 
Brytanii)

Pełna lista objaśnień symboli znajduje się na stronie ambu.com/symbol-
explanation.
 

4. Przeznaczenie produktu
•  Odpowiednie umiejscowienie elektrod jest zwykle określane przez szpital/

lekarza i/lub miejscowy protokół/miejscowe procedury.
•  Przygotować skórę głowy listkiem ściernym. Wysmarować elektrodę 

miseczkową żelem, pastą i klejem. Nałożyć miseczkę na skórę głowy.
• Podłączyć przewód do urządzenia monitorującego.
• Po zakończeniu monitorowania usunąć elektrodę ze skóry.
•  Elektrody są jednorazowego użytku i należy je utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 

procedurami szpitalnymi.

5. Specyfikacje techniczne produktu
5.1. Specyfikacje
Czas użytkowania
Czas użytkowania wynosi do 24 godzin.

Temperatura przechowywania
Produkt należy przechowywać w temperaturze od 10 do 25 °C (od 50 do 77 °F).

1. Informação Importante – Ler antes de usar
Leia atentamente estas instruções de segurança antes de utilizar os 
elétrodos de superfície Ambu® Neuroline Cup Neurology. As Instruções 
de utilização poderão ser atualizadas sem aviso prévio. Cópias da 
versão atual disponibilizadas mediante solicitação. Tenha em atenção que estas 
instruções não explicam nem abordam procedimentos clínicos. Descrevem apenas 
o funcionamento básico e as precauções relacionadas com o funcionamento dos 
elétrodos.

Os elétrodos de superfície Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology não têm qualquer 
garantia.

1.1. Fim a que se destina
Os elétrodos Ambu Neuroline Cup destinam-se a ser utilizados com equipamento 
de registo e monitorização para efeitos de registo de sinais biopotenciais, por 
exemplo: 
Eletroencefalograma (EEG) e sinais dos potenciais dos nervos.

1.2. Indicações de utilização
Os elétrodos Ambu Neuroline Cup são indicados quando for necessário efetuar 
exames neurofisiológicos ao cérebro para investigar anomalias num paciente.

1.3. Pacientes a que se destina
Os elétrodos Ambu Neuroline Cup podem ser utilizados em adultos (idade igual 
e superior a 22* anos) e crianças (desde o nascimento até aos 21* anos).

* As definições de idade baseiam-se nas Orientações da FDA: Aproveitamento de dados 
clínicos existentes para extrapolação para utilização pediátrica de dispositivos médicos  
(19 de set. de 2016).

1.4. Utilizador previsto/ambiente de utilização
Os elétrodos Ambu Neuroline Cup destinam-se à utilização por ou em colaboração 
com um enfermeiro ou médico. 

O elétrodo destina-se a uma utilização em ambiente hospitalar/clínico.

1.5. Contraindicações
Não conhecidas.

1.6. Benefícios clínicos
 Facilita o exame neurofisiológico através da deteção e transmissão do sinal para o 
equipamento de registo e monitorização. 

1.7. Advertências e precauções 

ADVERTÊNCIAS 
1. Os elétrodos de superfície devem ser aplicados apenas sobre pele intacta 

e limpa (por ex., não devem ser aplicados sobre feridas abertas, lesões, 
áreas infetadas ou inflamadas).

2. Para utilização única. A reutilização do produto pode causar 
contaminação, levando a infeções.

3. Não utilize o elétrodo para estimulação elétrica, pois pode causar 
desconforto/queimaduras na pele/choque elétrico no paciente.

4. Não utilize o elétrodo em pacientes com um peso corporal inferior a 
3,5 kg, pois pode causar irritações graves.

PRECAUÇÕES
1. Para minimizar o risco de irritação da pele, ao substituir os elétrodos, 

coloque-os noutra área de pele. 
2. Os elétrodos só podem ser usados por ou mediante consulta de um 

prestador de cuidados de saúde que esteja familiarizado com a colocação 
e a utilização dos mesmos.

3. Não molhe, enxague ou esterilize os elétrodos, uma vez que estes 
procedimentos poderão deixar resíduos perigosos ou avariar os elétrodos.

4. Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, os elétrodos devem ser colocados o 
mais afastados possível da área eletrocirúrgica, para minimizar o fluxo de 
corrente RF indesejada.

5. Em conformidade com a lei federal dos EUA, este dispositivo só pode ser 
vendido por um profissional de saúde licenciado ou mediante prescrição 
do mesmo
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1.8. Efeitos secundários indesejáveis
Irritação cutânea, vermelhidão, lesões cutâneas como queimaduras da pele e prurido.

1.9. Notas gerais
Se durante a utilização deste dispositivo, ou como resultado da sua utilização,  
tiver ocorrido um incidente grave, comunique o mesmo ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente do seu país.

2. Descrição do dispositivo
Os elétrodos Ambu Neuroline Cup são elétrodos de superfície de utilização única 
constituídos por uma ventosa, um fecho por crimpagem seguido de um tubo de 
retração e uma derivação pré-instalada com um conector que permite a ligação a 
um sistema de aquisição neurológica. 

Os elétrodos Ambu Neuroline Cup estão disponíveis com derivações pré-instaladas 
de 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) e 200 cm (80”) de comprimento, bem como com um 
conector de segurança à prova de toques de 1,5 mm. A derivação pré-instalada 
está disponível em 12 cores.

As configurações de embalagem dos elétrodos Ambu Neuroline Cup incluem  
10, 15, 23, 25 e 27 elétrodos por embalagem primária.

3. Explicação dos símbolos utilizados

Indicações 
dos símbolos

Descrição Indicações 
dos símbolos

Descrição

Dispositivo médico 
Data de fabrico
País do 
fabricante

Peça Aplicada 
do Tipo BF de 
Segurança Elétrica

Rx only Apenas com  
receita médica

Avaliação de 
conformidade do  
Reino Unido

Pessoa 
responsável no 
Reino Unido

Importador
(Apenas para produtos importados para a Grã-Bretanha)

Pode encontrar uma lista completa das explicações dos símbolos em  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.

4. Utilização do produto 
•  A colocação correta dos elétrodos é habitualmente determinada pelo hospital/

médico e/ou pelo protocolo/procedimentos locais.
•  Prepare o couro cabeludo com um abrasivo. Aplique o gel, a pasta ou o adesivo 

no elétrodo do tipo ventosa. Coloque a ventosa no couro cabeludo.
• Ligue a derivação ao dispositivo de monitorização.
• Após a monitorização, retire o elétrodo da pele.
•  Os elétrodos são descartáveis e devem ser eliminados de acordo com os 

procedimentos hospitalares locais.

5. Especificações técnicas do produto
5.1. Especificações
Duração de utilização
A duração de utilização é de até 24 horas.

Temperatura de armazenamento
O produto deve ser armazenado a uma temperatura entre 10 e 25 °C (50 e 77 °F).

1. Dôležité informácie – Prečítajte si pred použitím
Pred použitím povrchových kalíškových neurologických elektród Ambu® 
Neuroline Cup Neurology si dôkladne prečítajte tieto bezpečnostné 
pokyny. Tento návod na použitie sa môže aktualizovať bez oznámenia. 
Jeho aktuálna verzia je k dispozícii na vyžiadanie. Nezabúdajte, že tento návod 
nevysvetľuje klinické postupy ani sa nimi nezaoberá. Opisuje len základné úkony 
a preventívne opatrenia súvisiace s činnosťou elektród.

Na povrchové kalíškové neurologické elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology sa 
neposkytuje žiadna záruka.

1.1. Určené použitie
Kalíškové elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup sú určené na použitie so záznamovými 
a monitorovacími zariadeniami na účely nahrávania signálov biopotenciálov, 
napríklad: 
elektroencefalogram (EEG) a signály nervových potenciálov.

1.2. Indikácie na použitie
Kalíškové elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup sú indikované v prípade potreby 
neurofyziologických vyšetrení mozgu na vyšetrenie anomálií u pacienta.

1.3. Určená populácia pacientov
Kalíškové elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup sa môžu používať u dospelých (vo veku 
22 rokov a viac*) a u detí (od narodenia do veku 21 rokov*).

* Definícia veku je založená na usmerneniach agentúry FDA: Využívanie existujúcich 
klinických údajov pre extrapoláciu na pediatrické použitie zdravotníckych pomôcok (19. 
september 2016).

1.4. Určený používateľ/určené prostredie
Kalíškové elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup sú určené na použitie zdravotnou sestrou 
alebo lekárom, prípadne po konzultácii s nimi. 

Táto elektróda je určená na použitie v nemocničných zariadeniach a na klinických 
pracoviskách.

1.5. Kontraindikácie
Žiadne známe.

1.6. Klinické výhody
 Uľahčujú neurofyziologické vyšetrenie prostredníctvom detekcie a prenosu signálu 
do záznamového a monitorovacieho zariadenia. 

1.7. Výstrahy a upozornenia 

VÝSTRAHY 
1. Povrchové elektródy sa majú prikladať iba na nepoškodenú čistú pokožku 

(napr. nie na otvorené rany, lézie ani oblasti s infekciou alebo zápalom).
2. Len na jedno použitie. Opakované použitie výrobku môže spôsobiť 

kontamináciu a následné infekcie.
3. Elektródu nepoužívajte na elektrickú stimuláciu, pretože by to mohlo 

byť pre pacienta nepohodlné a mohlo dôjsť k popáleniu pokožky alebo 
zásahu elektrickým prúdom.

4. Elektródu nepoužívajte u pacientov s telesnou hmotnosťou nižšou ako 
3,5 kg, pretože by to mohlo mať za následok vážne podráždenie.

UPOZORNENIA
1. Pri výmene elektród nájdite nové miesto na koži, na ktoré ich umiestnite, 

aby ste minimalizovali podráždenie pokožky. 
2. Elektródy majú byť používané iba poskytovateľmi lekárskej starostlivosti, 

ktorí sú oboznámení s ich správnym umiestnením a použitím, alebo po 
konzultácii s nimi.

3. Elektródy neponárajte, neoplachujte ani nesterilizujte, pretože pri týchto 
postupoch na nich môžu zostať škodlivé zvyšky alebo môže dôjsť k 
poruche elektród.

4. Počas chirurgických zákrokov majú byť elektródy umiestnené čo najďalej 
od oblasti elektrochirurgického zákroku, aby sa minimalizovalo nežiaduce 
vedenie vysokofrekvenčného prúdu.

5. Federálne zákony USA povoľujú predaj tejto pomôcky len lekárom alebo 
na ich objednávku.

1.8. Nežiaduce vedľajšie účinky
Podráždenie pokožky, sčervenenie pokožky, poranenia pokožky ako popálenie 
pokožky a odretie pokožky.

1.9. Všeobecné poznámky
Ak počas používania tejto pomôcky alebo v dôsledku jej používania dôjde k vážnej 
nehode, ohláste to výrobcovi a príslušnému štátnemu orgánu.

2. Popis pomôcky
Kalíškové elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup sú jednorazové povrchové elektródy 
pozostávajúce z kalíška, zatláčacej zámky, za ktorou nasleduje zmršťovacia trubica 
a vopred pripojený zvodový drôt s konektorom, ktorý umožňuje pripojenie k 
neurologickému akvizičnému systému. 

Kalíškové elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup sú k dispozícii s vopred pripojeným 
zvodovým drôtom s dĺžkou 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) a 200 cm (80”) a s 1,5 mm 
bezpečnostným konektorom s ochranou proti dotyku. Vopred pripojený zvodový 
drôt je k dispozícii v 12 farbách.

Konfigurácie balenia kalíškovej elektródy Ambu Neuroline Cup obsahujú 10, 15, 23, 
25 a 27 elektród v základnom balení.

3. Vysvetlenie použitých symbolov

Indikácia 
symbolov

Opis Indikácia 
symbolov

Opis

Zdravotnícka 
pomôcka 

Dátum výroby
Krajina výrobcu

Elektrická bezpečnosť 
typu BF, príložná časť

Rx only Len na lekársky 
predpis

Hodnotenie zhody s 
predpismi Spojeného 
kráľovstva

Zodpovedná 
osoba pre Spojené 
kráľovstvo

Dovozca
(Len pre produkty dovážané do Veľkej Británie)

Úplný zoznam vysvetliviek k symbolom nájdete na webovej lokalite  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Použitie výrobku
•  Správne umiestnenie elektród obvykle stanovuje pracovisko alebo lekár, 

prípadne je uvedené v miestnom protokole alebo postupoch.
•  Použitím abrazívneho materiálu pripravte pokožku hlavy. Na kalíškovú 

elektródu aplikujte gél, pastu alebo lepidlo. Kalíšok prilepte na pokožku hlavy.
• Pripojte zvodový drôt k monitorovaciemu zariadeniu.
• Po dokončení monitorovania odstráňte elektródu z pokožky.
•  Elektródy sú jednorazové a musia sa zlikvidovať podľa miestnych  

nemocničných postupov.

5. Technické údaje o výrobku
5.1. Špecifikácie
Obdobie používania
Čas používania je maximálne 24 hodín.

Skladovacia teplota
Výrobok sa má skladovať pri teplote 10 až 25 °C (50 až 77 °F).
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1. Viktig information – Läs före användning
Läs dessa säkerhetsanvisningar noga innan du använder Ambu® 
Neuroline Cup Neurology ytelektroder. Bruksanvisningen kan komma 
att uppdateras utan föregående meddelande. Exemplar av den 
aktuella versionen kan erhållas på begäran. Observera att denna bruksanvisning 
inte förklarar eller beskriver kliniska förfaranden. Beskrivningen avser endast 
den grundläggande funktionen och de försiktighetsåtgärder som gäller vid 
användning av elektroderna.

Ambu Neuroline Cup Neurology ytelektroder omfattas inte av någon garanti.

1.1. Avsedd användning
Ambu® Neuroline Cup-elektroder är avsedda för användning tillsammans med 
registrerings-och övervakningsutrustning i syfte att registrera biopotentialsignaler, 
till exempel: 
Elektroencefalogram (EEG) och nervpotentialsignaler.

1.2. Indikationer för användning
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder är avsedda för neurofysiologiska undersökningar 
av hjärnan för att undersöka avvikelser hos en patient.

1.3. Avsedd patientpopulation
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder är avsedda för vuxna (från och med 22 år*)  
samt för barn och ungdomar (från nyfödda till 21 år*).

* Åldersdefinitionerna är baserade på FDA:s riktlinjer: Leveraging Existing Clinical Data for 
Extrapolation to Pediatric Uses of Medical Devices (19 september 2016).

1.4. Avsedda användare/användningsmiljö
Ambu Neuroline Cup-pelektroder är avsedda att användas av eller i samråd med 
sjuksköterska eller läkare. 

Elektroden är avsedd att användas på sjukhus/läkarmottagningar.

1.5. Kontraindikationer
Inga kända.

1.6. Kliniska fördelar
 Möjliggör neurofysiologisk undersökning genom att avläsa och överföra signalen 
till registrerings-och övervakningsutrustning. 

1.7. Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder 

VARNINGAR 
1. Ytelektroder får endast appliceras på oskadad, rengjord hud (dvs. inte på 

öppna sår, eller skadad, infekterad eller inflammerad hud).
2. Endast för engångsbruk. Om produkten återanvänds kan det orsaka 

kontamination vilket kan leda till infektioner.
3. Använd inte elektroderna för elektrisk stimulering eftersom detta kan innebära 

obehag för patienten men också brännskada på huden och/eller elstötar.
4. Använd inte elektroden på patienter som väger mindre än 3,5 kg eftersom 

detta kan orsaka allvarlig irritation.

FÖRSIKTIGHET
1. För att minimera risken för hudirritation vid byte av elektroder ska de nya 

placeras på ett annat hudområde. 
2. Elektroder får endast användas av eller i samråd med en vårdgivare med 

kännedom om hur de ska placeras och användas.
3. Elektroderna får inte blötläggas, sköljas eller steriliseras eftersom dessa 

processer kan lämna kvar skadliga rester eller leda till att elektroderna  
inte fungerar.

4. Under kirurgiska ingrepp ska elektroder placeras så långt bort som möjligt från 
det elektrokirurgiska området för att minimera oönskat flöde av RF-ström.

5. Enligt federal lagstiftning i USA får denna utrustning endast säljas av 
läkare eller på läkares ordination.
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1.8. Biverkningar
Hudreaktioner som irritation, rodnad, brännskada och skavsår.

1.9. Allmänna observanda
Om allvarliga negativa händelser eller tillbud har inträffat vid användning av denna 
enhet eller på grund av att den har använts ska detta rapporteras till tillverkaren 
och till Läkemedelsverket.

2. Beskrivning av enheten
Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk och består av kopp, 
presslås, krympslang och en föransluten kabel med en kontakt för anslutning till 
ett neurologiskt registreringssystem. 

Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroder finns med föransluten kabel i längderna 100, 
150 och 200 cm och med en beröringssäker 1,5 mm säkerhetskontakt. Den 
föranslutna kabeln finns i 12 färger.

Ambu Neuroline Cup-elektroderna finns i förpackningar om 10, 15, 23, 25 och 
27 elektroder.

3. Förklaring av använda symboler

Symbol/
indikation

Beskrivning Symbol/
indikation

Beskrivning

Medicinteknisk produkt 
Tillverkningsdatum
Tillverkningsland

Elsäkerhet: typ BF, 
applicerad del

Rx only
Endast 
receptbelagd 
användning

Brittisk 
överensstämmelse 
bedömd

Ansvarig person, 
Storbritannien

Importör
(Endast för produkter som importeras till Storbritannien)

En heltäckande lista med förklaringar finns på ambu.com/symbol-explanation.
 

4. Produktanvändning
•  Korrekt placering av elektroderna avgörs i normala fall av sjukhuset/ 

läkaren och/eller sjukhusets regler/procedurer.
•  Förbered hårbotten med ett skrubbande medel. Applicera gel, pasta eller 

självhäftande medel på koppelektroden. Fäst koppen vid hårbotten.
• Anslut kabeln till övervakningsutrustningen.
• Efter slutförd övervakning, avlägsna elektroden från huden.
•  Elektroderna är avsedda för engångsbruk och ska kasseras i enlighet med 

sjukhusets vedertagna rutiner.

5. Tekniska produktspecifikationer
5.1. Specifikationer
Användningstid
Användningstiden är upp till 24 timmar.

Förvaringstemperatur
Produkten ska förvaras vid 10 till 25 °C.

1. Önemli bilgiler – Kullanmadan önce okuyun
Ambu® Neuroline Cup Nöroloji yüzey elektrotlarını kullanmadan önce 
bu güvenlik talimatlarını dikkatle okuyun. Kullanım Talimatları, önceden 
haber vermeksizin güncellenebilir. Güncel versiyonun kopyaları talep 
üzerine temin edilebilir.  
Bu talimatların, klinik prosedürlerine yönelik bir açıklama niteliğinde olmadığını 
veya bunları ele almadığını unutmayın. Burada sadece elektrotların çalışmasıyla 
ilgili temel işlemler ve önlemler açıklanmaktadır.

Ambu Neuroline Cup Nöroloji yüzey elektrotları garanti kapsamında değildir.

1.1. Kullanım amacı
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektrotları biyopotansiyel sinyalleri kaydetmek için kayıt ve 
izleme ekipmanıyla birlikte kullanıma yöneliktir. Örneğin: 
Elektroensefalogram (EEG) ve olası Sinir sinyalleri.

1.2. Kullanım endikasyonları
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektrotları, hastadaki anormallikleri araştırmak için beynin 
nörofizyolojik muayenelerine ihtiyaç duyulduğunda endikedir.

1.3. Hedef hasta popülasyonu
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektrotları yetişkinler (22 yaş ve üzeri *) ve pediatrik hastalar 
(doğum ile 21* yaş arası) için kullanılabilir.

* Yaş tanımları için FDA Kılavuzu baz alınmaktadır: Tıbbi Cihazların Pediatrik Kullanımına 
Yönelik Ekstrapolasyon İçin Mevcut Klinik Verilerden Yararlanma (19 Eylül 2016).

1.4. Hedeflenen kullanıcı/kullanım ortamı
Ambu Neuroline cup elektrotları, hemşire veya hekim tarafından veya hekime 
danışılarak kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 

Elektrot, hastane/klinik ortamında kullanım içindir.

1.5. Kontrendikasyonlar
Bilinen yok.

1.6. Klinik faydaları
 Sinyali tespit ederek ve kayıt ve izleme ekipmanına ileterek nörofizyolojik 
incelemeyi kolaylaştırır. 

1.7. Uyarı ve ikazlar 

UYARILAR 
1. Yüzey elektrotları sağlıklı, temiz cilde uygulanmalıdır (açık yara, lezyon, 

enfekte veya iltihaplı bölgelerin üzerine uygulanmamalıdır).
2. Yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır. Ürünün yeniden kullanımı kontaminasyona yol 

açarak enfeksiyonlara sebep olabilir.
3. Elektrodu elektrikle uyarım için kullanmayın, aksi takdirde hastada 

rahatsızlık/doku yanıkları/elektrik şokuna neden olabilir.
4. Elektrodu 3,5 kg’dan hafif hastalarda kullanmayın, aksi halde bu ciddi 

tahrişe neden olabilir.

İKAZLAR
1. Ciltte tahriş olasılığını en aza indirmek için, elektrotları değiştirirken cilt 

üzerinde onları yerleştirebileceğiniz yeni bir yer belirleyin. 
2. Elektrotlar sadece uygun yerleştirme ve kullanma konusunda bilgi sahibi 

olan bir sağlık görevlisi tarafından veya bu nitelikteki sağlık görevlisine 
danışarak kullanılmalıdır.

3. Elektrotları sıvıya batırmayın, yıkamayın veya sterilize etmeyin çünkü bu 
işlemler elektrotlar üzerinde zararlı kalıntı bırakabilir veya elektrotların 
arızalanmasına neden olabilir.

4. Cerrahi prosedürler esnasında istenmeyen RF akışını en aza indirmek 
için elektrotların elektro-cerrahi alanından mümkün olduğunca uzağa 
yerleştirilmesi gerekmektedir.

5. Amerika Birleşik Devletleri Federal Yasası uyarınca bu cihaz, sadece lisanslı 
bir hekim tarafından ya da onun talimatı üzerine satılabilir.
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1.8. İstenmeyen yan etkiler
Ciltte tahriş, kızarıklık, yanık ve aşınma gibi cilt yaralanmaları.

1.9. Genel notlar
Bu cihaz kullanılırken veya cihazın kullanımına bağlı olarak herhangi bir ciddi hasar 
meydana gelirse lütfen durumu üreticiye ve yetkili ulusal makama bildirin.

2. Cihazın tanımı
Ambu Neuroline Cup elektrotları, kupa, klemp ve onu takip eden bir büzüşen tüp 
ve bir nörolojik edinim sistemine bağlantı sağlayan önceden takılı bir elektrot 
kablosundan oluşan tek kullanımlık yüzey elektrotlarıdır. 

Ambu Neuroline Cup elektrotları, 100 cm (40”), 150 cm (60”) ve 200 cm (80”) 
uzunluğunda, önceden takılı elektrot kablosu ile ve dokunmaya karşı korumalı 
1,5 mm’lik güvenlik konnektörüyle birlikte verilir. Önceden takılı elektrot kablosu 
12 renkte mevcuttur.

Ambu Neuroline Cup elektrodunun ambalaj konfigürasyonları, birincil ambalaj 
başına 10, 15, 23, 25 ve 27 elektrot içerir.

3. Kullanılan sembollerin açıklaması

Sembol 
gösterimi

Açıklama Sembol 
gösterimi

Açıklama

Tıbbi Cihazdır 
Üretim tarihi
Üretildiği Ülke

Elektrik Güvenlik Tipi 
BF Uygulanan Parça

Rx only Sadece reçeteli 
kullanım

Birleşik Krallık 
Uygunluğu 
Değerlendirilmiştir

BK Sorumlusu

İthalatçı
(Yalnızca Büyük Britanya’ya ithal edilen ürünler için)

Sembol açıklamalarının eksiksiz bir listesi  
ambu.com/symbol-explanation adresinde bulunabilir.

4. Ürünün kullanımı
•  Elektrotların doğru şekilde yerleştirilmesi genellikle hastane/hekim tarafından 

ve/veya yerel protokol/prosedürlere göre belirlenir.
•  Bir aşındırıcı kullanarak kafa derisini hazırlayın. Kupa elektroda jel, macun veya 

yapıştırıcı sürün. Kupa elektrodu kafa derisine tutturun.
• Elektrot kablosunu izleme cihazına bağlayın.
• İzleme sonrasında elektrotu deriden çıkarın.
•  Elektrotlar tek kullanımlıktır ve yerel hastane prosedürlerine göre bertaraf 

edilmelidir.

5. Ürünün teknik özellikleri
5.1. Özellikler
Kullanım süresi
Kullanım süresi 24 saate kadardır.

Saklama sıcaklığı
Ürün 10 ila 25 °C sıcaklıkta saklanmalıdır.

1. 重要信息 – 使用前请阅读
在使用 Ambu® Neuroline 杯形神经表面电极之前，请认真阅读这些安
全说明。 该使用说明可能会更新，恕不另行通知。 可以按需提供最新版
本副本。 请注意，这些使用说明不对临床程序进行解释或讨论。 它们只
介绍电极的基本操作以及与操作相关的注意事项。

Ambu Neuroline 杯形神经表面电极不予担保。

1.1. 预期用途
Ambu® Neuroline 杯形电极适合与记录和监测设备一起使用来记录生物电位信
号，比如： 
脑电图 (EEG) 和神经电位信号。

1.2. 用途
Ambu Neuroline 杯形电极适合在脑部神经生理学检查中使用，以研判患者出现
的各种异常情况。

1.3. 目标患者人群
Ambu Neuroline 杯形电极适合成人（22 岁及更大年龄*）和孩童（从新生儿到 21 
岁*）使用。

* 年龄定义基于 FDA 指南： 利用现有临床数据推断医疗设备的儿科用途�
（2016 年 9 月 19 日）。

1.4. 预期用户/使用环境
Ambu Neuroline 杯形电极专供护士或医师使用或在其指导下使用。

该电极可供医院/诊所使用。 

1.5. 禁忌症
未知。

1.6. 临床优势
�通过检测信号并将其传输到记录和监测设备，以此来进行神经生理学检查。 

1.7. 警告和注意事项 

警告 
1. �表面电极仅可用于完好且干净的皮肤（例如，禁止用于未愈合的创面、伤
口、感染或发炎的皮肤）。

2. �仅供一次性使用。 重复使用产品可能产生污染，导致感染。
3. �请勿将该电极用于电刺激，否则可能导致患者不适/皮肤灼伤/电击。
4. �请勿对体重不到 3.5 kg 的患者使用该电极，否则可能造成严重刺激。

警告
1. �为尽量减少对皮肤的刺激，更换电极时，请在皮肤上换一个地方放置电极。 
2. �使用电极或指导其使用的医疗保健人员应熟悉电极的正确放置及使用方法。
3. �切勿浸泡、清洗或者对电极进行消毒，这样做会留下有害的残余物或者导
致电极出现故障。

4. �在手术过程中，将应电极放置在尽可能远离电手术区的地方，以将有害的
射频电流降至最低。

5. �美国联邦法律限定，本设备只能由有执业资格的医疗从业人员销售，或者
按照其医嘱购买。

1.8. 不良副作用
皮肤刺激、皮肤发红、皮肤烧伤和皮肤擦伤。

1.9. 基本注意事项
如果在设备使用过程中出现严重事故，或者因使用设备而导致严重事故，请向制
造商及主管当局报告。

2. 设备说明
Ambu Neuroline 杯形电极是一次性表面电极，由杯子、压接锁、收缩管和预先接
好的引线组成，引线带接头，能够连接到神经采集系统。 

Ambu Neuroline 杯形电极提供 100 cm (40”)、150 cm (60”) 和 200 cm (80”) 长的预
装引线，配有 1.5 mm 安全接触保护连接头。 预装引线共有 12 种颜色。

Ambu Neuroline 杯形电极的包装形式为每个初级包装含 10、15、23、25 和 27 个
电极。

3. 所用符号的说明

符号指示 说明 符号指示 说明

医疗器械 
制造日期
制造商所属国家/
地区

适用电气安全类型 
BF 型应用部分 Rx only 只能按处方使用

英国合格认定 英国负责人

进口商
（仅限进口到英国的产品）

ambu.com/symbol-explanation 备有全套符号释义表。

4. 产品使用
• �电极的正确放置方法通常由医院/医生和/或当地规程/程序决定。
• �使用磨料对头皮进行处理。 在杯形电极上涂抹凝胶、粘附剂或磨料。 �
将杯贴到头皮上。

• �将引线连接至监测设备。
• �监测完成后，从皮肤上取下电极。
• �电极为一次性用品，必须按当地医院的规程进行处理。

5. 产品技术规格
5.1. 技术规格
使用时长
使用时间最长 24 小时。

存储温度
产品应储存在 10 至 25�°C（50 至 77�°F）的温度下。
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